








 



To: CrediteurenSMEG

ole rivm.nl]
6195

Cc:

I
5.1.28 @rivm.ni]

Sent: Tue 8/16/2022 7:51:07 AM

Subject: RE: Monkeypox vaccine

Received: Tue 8/16/2022 7:51:07 AM

How-to-apply-for-an-Irish-Tax-Clearance-Certificate.pdf

Goedemorgen,
Ik heb bijgevoegd formulier gevonden n.a.v. onderstaande.

Zouden jullie deze kunnen invullen en retourneren? Dit is nodig om vaccins te kunnen leveren aan lerland.

Alvast bedankt.

Met vriendelijke groet,

Dienst Vaccinvoorziening en Preventieprogramma’s (RIVM-DVP)

Rijksinstituut voor Volksgezondheid en Milieu

A. van Leeuwenhoeklaan 9 | 3721 MA | Bilthoven |
Postbus 1 | 3720 BA | Bilthoven

trom: INEKECD
Sent: vrijdag 12 augustus 2022 16:29

To: Crediteurenadministratie < @rivm.nl>

Cc: 5.1.2e @rivm.nl>

Subject: FW: Monkeypox vaccine

Importance: High

Goedemiddag collega,
Om het RIVM aan te melden als Vendor voor het ministerie van volksgezondheid in Ierland, dient bijgevoegd
formulier ingevuld te worden. Dat lukt me nog wel, maar ze vragen ook om een ‘copy of your irish tax clearence

certificate’. Weten jullie wat dat inhoudt?

Met vriendelijke groet,

5.1.2e 5

Dienst Vaccinvoorziening en Preventieprogramma’s (RIVM-DVP)

Rijksinstituut voor Volksgezondheid en Milieu

A. van Leeuwenhoeklaan 9 | 3721 MA | Bilthoven |
Postbus 1 | 3720 BA | Bilthoven

Sent: maandag 8 augustus 2022 09:24

To: CREE @ rivm.nl’; BEREERS @ minvws.nl'; @minvws.nl';

Ce: 5.1.2e Jessop <ERIED Dhse.ie>;

Subject: FW: Monkeypox vaccine

Importance: High

BE
I am following up on IIE - ai to you. For the HSE to make payment we need to set you up as a vendor. This involves

completing the attached vendor set up form and includes a copy of your Irish tax clearance certificate. This tax certificate is

required even if no tax is being paid in the country.

If you could send these details back.

Many thanks

@rivm.nl';EEE rivm.nl'

@ hse.ie>

8/9

Pairc Gnd Shraid an Mhainéir, Sraid an Mhainéir, Baile Atha Cliath 7 D07 X320



HSE National Immunisation Office, Unit 8/9 Manor St Business Park, Manor St, Dublin 7 DO7 X320
6195

www.immunisation.ie

From 5.1.2e

Sent: Friday 5 August 2022 15:33

To: @rivm.nl' @rivm.nl>; @minvws.nl' <BEAN @ minvws.nl>; @minvws.nl'

minvws.nl>; @rivm.nl' rivm.nl>; @rivm.nl' rivm.nl>

Subject: RE: Monkeypox vaccine

Exa
Thank you for your kind offer of Imvanex vaccines to Ireland.

| can answer some of your questions, but would also require clarification on the cost and storage conditions

- What is the delivery address of the receiving party? National Cold Chain Service (National Cold Chain Service)

Magna Drive, Magna Business Park, Citywest Road, Dublin 24, D24 XKES5, Ireland.

- Please send a phone number of the contact person so our courier can contact the receiving party.

IEEEe

- Please I us aacertificate of the receiving party. I will ask to send this to you
- Please send us the payment details for this order so we can send you the invoice. We will charge the transport
costs an dose of Imvanex. In order for the HSE to pay you, we need to set your organization up on an

electronic payment system. I will ask my colleague to contact you to get some further details from you to

enable us to do this.

Please can you clarify the total cost of the vaccine including transport that you will charge and is this inclusive or

exclusive of VAT so we can arrange the appropriate budget to be available?

Please can you confirm the temperature the vaccine has been stored at in your warehouse and that it will be

transported at. We would ideally like to transfer it back to -800C for the longest shelf-life, but that will depend on

the prior storage conditions. I assume it will be transferred with full temperature tracability records and all other

documentation.

Best wishes

Combhairleoir sa Leigheas Slainte Poibli — Ceannasai Naisiunta Imdhionta

Consultant in Public Health Medicine — National Immunisations Lead

Qifig Naisiu jonta, Aonaid 8/9 Pairc Gnd Shraid an, Mhainéir,Sraid an Mhainéir,Baile Atha Cliath 7, D07 X320, Uimhir

Ghuthain 01 6n Poca

National Immunisation Office, Unit 8/9 Manor St Business Park, Manor St, Dublin 7, D07 X320, TelEREobilc EXER
CREE RBC Dh se. ie

WWW.Immunisation.ie@hseimm
Irish Medical Council regsuato EEE

—

Please see email below from Dutch colleagues in relation to the 200 doses of vaccine which the Netherlands is offering to Ireland.

I would be grateful if the HSE could provide answers to the queries below and consider and respond with any question you have

with regards to the vaccines and the donation process.

Could | ask that you share this email with any other colleagues that this email is relevant to within the HSE.

Kind regards,



prom: IEEE EEE 10>
6195

Sent: Thursday 4 August 2022 09:29

health. ov.ie>; [EES
rivm.nl>

Subject: RE: Monkeypox vaccine

Dear EAE
My name is and I am the product manager of Imvanex in the Netherlands.

We are able to supply you 200 doses of Imvanex (10 packages of 20 doses each) as soon as possible.
Could you please send me the following details:
- What is the delivery address of the receiving party?
- Please send a phone number of the contact person so our courier can contact the receiving party.
- Please send us a GMP/GDP certificate of the receiving party.
- Please send us the payment details for this order so we can send you the invoice. We will charge the transport
costs and EEN dose of Imvanex.

If you have additional questions, feel free to ask them.

Kind regards,

Department for Vaccine Supply and Prevention Programmes (RIVM-DVP)
National Institute for Public Health and the Environment

Ministry of Health, Welfare and Sport
A. van Leeuwenhoeklaan 9 | 3721 MA | Bilthoven
Postbus 1 | 3720 BA | Bilthoven
The Netherlands

M:

E: rivm.nl

http://www.rivm.nl/dvplogistiek
van:IEEERIIEIEEETIlo <i th cov ie>

Verzonden: dinsdag 2 augustus 2022 16:57

@ minvws.nl>

Onderwerp: RE: Monkeypox vaccine

Thank you for your email and for your offer to donate 200 doses of vaccine. A recent change in Ireland’s immunisation guidelines
has meant that pre-exposure vaccination should be offered to those at high risk of infection e.g., gay, bisexual, men who have sex

with men and others at high risk of unprotected exposure. This means that Ireland now has a need for an additional 12,000 doses

of vaccines.

We are happy to accept your kind offer of 200 doses of vaccine which will assist us in our efforts to target those most at risk with

pre-exposure prophylaxis. We have already communicated our additional needs to HERA.

Please let me know if you require any additional information from Ireland at this stage and what you see as the next steps in this

process.

Thanks and regards,

From 512e minvws.nl>

Sent: Tuesday 2 August 2022 14:26

FA
health.gov.ie>; 1. IBEX inv o> EES 06s/covip-19)

sante.gouv.fr>; ;
ak @minvws.nl>

y

i i < health.gov.ie>;

DGS/COVID-19) < sante.gouv.fr>; )
@minvws.nl>

Subject: RE: Monkeypox vaccine

Dear colleague,
The Netherlands is looking into options for vaccine donation, but would like to do so in a coordinated manner. | have understood



6195
that HERA is gathering information on the demand for Imvanex in MSs, and NL would be willing to help out Mss with a maximun.

amount of vaccines of 200 per MS as soon as HERA has finished its overview. Would this timeline be ok with Ireland, or is the need

for vaccines so high that it needs urgent attention? And does the amount of 200 vaccines align with your demand, depending on

your vaccination strategy at this point?

Best regards,

Department of Public Health | Departmental Crisis Centre

Misty
of Health, Welfare and Sports | The Netherlands

Verzonden: vrijdag 29 juli 2022 10:46

Aan: 1. ) SEEM minvws.n >; EEX ocs/covip-19) JERE @sante.couv.fr>; IEEE.
® minvws.nl>

CC: Richael Duffy < A. a health.gov.ie>; [EEE health. ovie>; [EER
A Dhealth.gov.ie>; DGS/COVID-19) < sante. ouv.fr-| EEE

.nl>; )JERE@ minvws.ni>
Onderwerp: RE: Monkeypox vaccine

Many thanks —

very much appreciated

Regards

) minvws.nl>

Sent: Friday 29 July 2022 09:41

pGs/covin-19) JIEEEl@sante.gouv.fr>; JEEE@ heath cov.ie>; INEEERN
@minvws.nl>

Hk g health.gov.ie>; | EEE < 1. D health. ov.ie>; [EEN
health.gov.ie>; DGS/COVID-19) <fREhE G sante.gouv.fr> | EE
01>; ) JEEES@ minvws.ni>

Subject: RE: Monkeypox vaccine

EEN

| forwarded your question to my colleague (cc). He is on leave today, but will get back to you next week.

Kind regards,

van: [IIEEKEXIIN0Gs/coviD-19) <JIERERI @sante.gouv. fr>
Verzonden: donderdag

ad
2022 18:46

@ minvws.nl>

@Dsante.gouv.fr>ov.ie>;IEEE 0GS/COVID-19) <EARE
Onderwerp: RE: Monteypon vaccine

Dear all

lam

ie
but our stocks are low and do not allow donations at this stage

Directeur Adjoint Approvisionnement et Logisitique

Task Force vaccinations COVID

enn

MINISTERE Direction générale

DES SOLIDARITES de la santé

ET DE LA SANTE
Liberté

Fratermitd

DeEE health.gov.ie>

Envoyé : jeudi 28 juillet 2022 18:35



oGs/covip-19) JERE @sante.cow.ir>; IEEE @minvws..; IEEE 8103

@minvws.nl>
Ce a health.gov.ie>; | EEN health. ov.ie>; [| NEENIN

ov.ie>

Objet : Monkeypox vaccine

Importance : Haute

5.1.2e

| am reaching out to you on behalf of my colleagues, IIEREX IM and (cced on this email), who have been tasked

with identifying procurement opportunities for Monkeypox vaccine outside of resources already secured (i.e. via EU and initial

direct procurement).
It would be appreciated of you would advise (to all included on this email) as to whether or not you have available stocks of this

vaccine that you may be able to provide via resale or donation (any assistance would be most appreciated).

Regards and Thanks in advance

CS

Assistant Principal
Immunisation and Infectious Diseases

Policy Unit

Department of Health

Block 1 - Floor 4, Miesian Plaza,
50 - 58 Lower Baggot Street,
Dublin 2, D02 XW14

email: health.gov.ie

Nos ministéres agissent pour un développement durable.

Préservons l'environnement : n'imprimons que si nécessaire |

Dit bericht kan informatie bevatten die niet voor u is bestemd. Indien u niet de geadresseerde bent of dit bericht abusievelijk aan u is verzonden, wordt u

verzocht dat aan de afzender te melden en het bericht te verwijderen. Het RIVM aanvaardt geen aansprakelijkheid voor schade, van welke aard ook, die

verband houdt met risico's verbonden aan het elektronisch verzenden van berichten.

www.rivm.nl De zorg voor morgen begint vandaag

This message may contain information that is not intended for you. If you are not the addressee or if this message was sent to you by mistake, you are

requested to inform the sender and delete the message. RIVM accepts no liability for damage of any kind resulting from the risks inherent in the electronic

transmission of messages.

www.rivm.nl/en Committed to health and sustainability

Need information and advice on COVID-19? Go to www_hse.ie/coronavirus

"Téa an fhaisnéis sa riomhphost seo (ceangaltain san aireamh) faci nin. Baineann sé leis an té ar seoladh chuige amhain agus ta sé ar intinn go bhfaighfidh siadsan amhain é

agus gurb iadsan amhain a dhéanfaidh breithnid air. Mas rud é nach tusa an duine arleis €, ta cosc iomléan ar aon fhaisnéis ata ann, a (sdid, a chraobhscaoileadh, a scaipeadh,
a nochtadh, a fhoilsid, na a chéipeail . Seains gurb iad tuairmi pearsanta an Udar ata san riomhphost agus nach tuainmi FSS iad.

Ma fuair tu an riomhphost seo tri dheamad, bheadh muid buioch da gcuirfea in iil don Deasc Seirbhisi ECT ar an nguthan ag +353 818 300300 né ar an riomhphost chuig

service.desk@hse.ie agus ansin glan an riomhphost seo ded’ choras.”

"Information in this email (including attachments) is confidential. It is intended for receipt and consideration only by the intended recipient. If you are not an addressee or intended

recipient, any use, dissemination, distribution, disclosure, publication or copying of information contained in this email is strictly prohibited. Opinions expressed in this email may

be personal to the author and are not necessarily the opinions of the HSE.

If this email has been received by you in error we would be grateful if you could immediately notify the ICT Service Desk by telephone at +353 818 300300 or by email to

service desk@hse ie and thereafter delete this e-mail from your system”



; 6196
cat ooo! IEC ECR ©

iyDhse.ie]; @health.gov.ie]
@rivm.nl];IEEE)rivm.nl]; minvws.nl[EEEEESD minvws.nl];

@minvws.nI[EREERDmMinvws.nl]
From:

Sent: Fri 8/19/2022 7:38:18 AM

Subject: RE: Monkeypox vaccine

Received: Fri 8/19/2022 7:38:18 AM

The total costs would be [EER dose + transport costs of ~ EUR 2.100,-

Herewith I confirm that the product has been stored at our warehouse at either -50 or -80 °C . The products will be

transported on dry ice at -80. The temperature during transport will be monitored at all time. After delivery, we can

send you the full report.
Is it for you OK that we arrange the transport?
Kind regards,

Department for Vaccine Supply and Prevention Programmes (RIVM-DVP)
National Institute for Public Health and the Environment

Ministry of Health, Welfare and Sport
A. van Leeuwenhoeklaan 9 | 3721 MA | Bilthoven
Postbus 1 | 3720 BA | Bilthoven
The Netherlands

M: +31

E: rivm.nl

http://www. rivm.nl/dvplogistiek
FromNSEC:«Ith. gov. >

Sent: vrijdag 19 augustus 2022 09:22

I ECR iv.n>; 5126 @rivm.nl>

Cc 512e @hse.ie>;
|

Subject: RE: Monkeypox vaccine

Dear Colleagues,
Thank you again for offer of some dose of Imvanex.

I wonder if you have had a chance to consider the queries raised by [EXEL below?

Thanks and regards,

From hse.ie>

Sent: Friday 5 August 2022 15:33

To:BEE vo IEEE minvws ni © minvws.nl;

Subject: RE: Monkeypox vaccine

@rivm.nl

Dea

2 your kind offer of Imvanex vaccines to Ireland.

| can answer some of your questions, but would also require clarification on the cost and storage conditions

- What is the delivery address of the receiving party? National Cold Chain Service (National Cold Chain Service)

Magna Drive, Magna Business Park, Citywest Road, Dublin 24, D24 XKES5, Ireland.

- Please send a phone number of the contact person so our courier can contact the receiving party. [EE
51.2.e

- Please send us a GMP/GDP certificate of the receiving party. I will

wo
send this to you

- Please send us the payment details for this order so we can send you the invoice. We will charge the transport
costs and EEEXIN dose of Imvanex. In order for the HSE to pay you, we need to set your organization up on an

electronic payment system. I will ask my colleagujEXERgro contact you to get some further details from you to

enable us to do this.



6196
Please can you clarify the total cost of the vaccine including transport that you will charge and is this inclusive or

exclusive of VAT so we can arrange the appropriate budget to be available?

Please can you confirm the temperature the vaccine has been stored at in your warehouse and that it will be

transported at. We would ideally like to transfer it back to -800C for the longest shelf-life, but that will depend on

the prior storage conditions. I assume it will be transferred with full temperature tracability records and all other

documentation.

Best wishes

=eolr sa Leigheas Slainte Poibli — Ceannasai Naisiunta Imdhionta

Consultant in Public Health Medicine — National Immunisations Lead

EER
Aonaid 8/9 Pairc Gnd Shraid an, Mhainéir,Sraid an Mhainéir,Baile Atha Cliath 7, D0O7 X320, UimhirOifig Naisiur

Ghuthéain 01 Fon Poca (EAE

munisation Office, Unit 8/9 Manor St Business Park, Manor St, Dublin 7, D07 X320, Te! [ERER Mobilc]ERER
hse.ie

www.immunisation.ie @hseimms

Irish Medical Council Registration No EXER

—

——

—

From health.gov.ie>

Sent: Thursday 4 August 2022 10:48

To

EE A LRU 2 < hse.ie>

Subject:
FW: Moh

Sou
vaccine

Please see email below from Dutch colleagues in relation to the 200 doses of vaccine which the Netherlands is offering to Ireland.

| would be grateful if the HSE could provide answers to the queries below and consider and respond with any question you have

with regards to the vaccines and the donation process.

Could | ask that you share this email with any other colleagues that this email is relevant to within the HSE.

Kind

i
Sent: Thursday ugus 729

Phealth.gov.ie>

4 1.2. PD minvws.nl> health. ov.ie>; IEEA
health.gov.ie>; rivm.nl>; rivm.nl>

Subject: RE: Monkeypox vaccine

Dear

My name is and I am od _ 0of Imvanex in the Netherlands.

We are able to supply you 200 doses of Imvanex (10 packages of 20 doses each) as soon as possible.
Could you please send me the following details:
- What is the delivery address of the receiving party?
- Please send a phone number of the contact person so our courier can contact the receiving party.
- Please send us a GMP/GDP certificate of the receiving party.
- Please send us the payment details for this order so we can send you the invoice. We will charge the transport
costs and CREE dose of Imvanex.

If you have additional questions, feel free to ask them.

Kind regards

Department for Vaccine Supply and Prevention Programmes (RIVM-DVP)
National Institute for Public Health and the Environment

Ministry of Health, Welfare and Sport



A. van Leeuwenhoeklaan 9 | 3721 MA | Bilthoven
6196

Postbus 1 | 3720 BA | Bilthoven
The Netherlands

rivm.nl

http://www.rivm.nl/dvplogistiek

Verzonden: dinsdag Z augustus 16:57

512.e @ health.

[@sante.gouv.fr>; ([@ minvws.nl>

512.8 (DGS/COVID-19) 4

G sante.gouv.r> JERI
[@ minvws.nl>

ear{EEL]
Thank you for your email and for your offer to donate 200 doses of vaccine. A recent change in Ireland’s immunisation guidelines

has meant that pre-exposure vaccination should be offered to those at high risk of infection e.g., gay, bisexual, men who have sex

with men and others at high risk of unprotected exposure. This means that Ireland now has a need for an additional 12,000 doses

of vaccines.

We are happy to accept your kind offer of 200 doses of vaccine which will assist us in our efforts to target those most at risk with

pre-exposure prophylaxis. We have already communicated our additional needs to HERA.

Please let me know if you require any additional information from Ireland at this stage and what you see as the next steps in this

process.

ee
regards,

From minvws.nl>

Sent: Tuesday 2 August 2022 14:26

BD health.gov.ie>; minvws.n >| EEE (DGS/COVID-19)
minvws.nl>

g

:
gov.ie>;

(@health.gov.ie>; 1.2.

1.2.
(

[@minvws.nl>

Subject: RE: Monkeypox vaccine

Dear colleague,

The Netherlands is looking into options for vaccine donation, but would like to do so in a coordinated manner. | have understood

that HERA is gathering information on the demand for Imvanex in MSs, and NL would be willing to help out Mss with a maximum

amount of vaccines of 200 per MS as soon as HERA has finished its overview. Would this timeline be ok with Ireland, or is the need

for vaccines so high that it needs urgent attention? And does the amount of 200 vaccines align with your demand, depending on

your vaccination strategy at this point?
Best regards,

Department of Public Health | Departmental Crisis Centre

Ministry of Health, Welfare and Sports | The Netherlands

Van: health.gov.ie>

0:46

health.gov.ie> health.gov.ie>;

gov.ie>; [ESET DGS/COVID-19)
dh

1.2.

@ minvws.nl>

YP

Many thanks [EEE very much appreciated



6196

re]
From:[CRETEinvws.nl>

Sent: Friday 29 July 2022 09:41

To ICEECRI (0s/coviD-19)EE coi health gov.ie>;| ERAN
minvws.nl>

c: health.gov.ie>; health. ov.ie>; | EEN
health.gov.ie>;| J SXEXI DGS/COVID-19)

minvws.nl>; minvws.nl>

Subject: RE: Monkeypox vaccine

| forwarded your question to my colleagu EI <<). He is on leave today, but will get back to you next week.

Kind regards,
51.2e

2

{ covie>;[EEC nin ws n> minvws.nl>

2. @health.gov.i> JEG FTE © cath gov.ic>;
@health.gov.ie> ; JERE 0Gs/coviD-19)IESEste ouv.fr>

Onderwerp: RE: Monkeypox vaccine

Dear all

I am sorry but our stocks are low and do not allow donations at this stage

By sic Approvisionnement et Logisitique
Task Force vaccinations COVID

Mobile : 00 33 51.2.e

EX
MINISTERE
DES SOLIDARITES
ET DE LA SANTE
Liberté

Direction générale
de la santé

Frasermiré

Envoyé : jeudi 28 juillet 2022 18:35

minvws.nl>

Ce: health. ov.ie>JE <tc. EE
Objet : Monkeypox vaccine

Importance : Haute

Dear 5.12.e

| am reaching out to you on behalf of my colleagues TTR ---- on this email), who have been tasked

with identifying procurement opportunities for Monkeypox vaccine outside of resources already secured (i.e. via EU and initial

direct procurement).
It would be appreciated of you would advise (to all included on this email) as to whether or not you have available stocks of this

vaccine that you may be able to provide via resale or donation (any assistance would be most appreciated).

iii
and Thanks in advance

Immunisation and Infectious Diseases

Policy Unit

Department of Health

Block 1 - Floor 4, Miesian Plaza,
50 - 58 Lower Baggot Street,
Dublin 2, D02 XW14

email health.qov.ie



Nos ministéres agissent pour un developpement durable.
6196

Préservons l'environnement : n'imprimons que si nécessaire !

Dit bericht kan informatie bevatten die niet voor u is bestemd. Indien u niet de geadresseerde bent of dit bericht abusievelijk aan u is verzonden, wordt u

verzocht dat aan de afzender te melden en het bericht te verwijderen. Het RIVM aanvaardt geen aansprakelijkheid voor schade, van welke aard ook, die

verband houdt met risico's verbonden aan het elektronisch verzenden van berichten.

www.rivm.nl De zorg voor morgen begint vandaag

This message may contain information that Is not intended for you. If you are not the addressee or if this message was sent to you by mistake, you are

requested to inform the sender and delete the message. RIVM accepts no liability for damage of any kind resulting from the risks inherent in the electronic

transmission of messages.

www.rivm.nl/en Committed to health and sustainability

Need information and advice on COVID-19? Go to www.hse.ie/coronavirus

"Ta an fhaisnéis sa riomhphost seo (ceangaltain san aireamh) faci nin. Baineann se leis an té ar seoladh chuige amhain agus ta sé ar intinn go bhfaighfidh siadsan amhain é

agus gurb 1adsan amhain a dhéanfaidh breithnia air. Mas rud é nach tusa an duine ar leis €, ta cosc 1omlan ar aon fhaisnéis ata ann, a usaid, a chraocbhscaolleadh, a scaipeadh,
a nochtadh, a fhoilsid, né a choipeail . Seains gurb iad tuairimi pearsanta an Udar até san riomhphost agus nach tuainmi FSS iad.

Mé fuair tu an riomhphost seo tri dheamrmad, bheadh muid buioch dé gcuirfea in iil don Deasc Seirbhisi ECT ar an nguthan ag +353 818 300300 nd ar an riomhphost chuig

service.desk@hse ie agus ansin glan an riomhphost seo ded’ chéras.”

"Information in this email (including attachments) is confidential. It 1s intended for receipt and consideration only by the intended recipient. If you are not an addressee or intended

recipient, any use, dissemination, distribution, disclosure, publication or copying of information contained in this email is strictly prohibited. Opinions expressed in this email may

be personal to the author and are not necessarily the opinions of the HSE.

If this email has been received by you in error we would be grateful if you could immediately notify the ICT Service Desk by telephone at +353 818 300300 or by email to

service deski@hse ie and thereafter delete this e-mail from your system”
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minvws.nl];

moh.gov.cyl IAEA
phs.moh.gov.cy];

Sent: Fri 8/5/2022 11:31:07 AM

Subject: RE: monkeypox vaccines -

Received: Fri 8/5/2022 11:31:07 AM

Dear
I checked with our logistical department, and due to poorly timed flight schedules, the product could be picked up

at our warehouse tomorrow, be placed on a plane on Sunday, and arrival on Cyprus on Monday. This would be our

fastest delivery.
About the GDP certificate: Are there no other pharmaceutical companies / pharmacies that own a GDP certificate?

Due to legislation we are obliged to send the products to a location that has a valid GDP certificate, and with your

previously mentioned statement, our Qualified Person cannot allow this transport to happen.

Looking forward to hearing from you.

Kind regards,

Department for Vaccine Supply and Prevention Programmes (RIVM-DVP)
National Institute for Public Health and the Environment

Ministry of Health, Welfare and Sport
A. van Leeuwenhoeklaan 9 | 3721 MA | Bilthoven
Postbus 1 | 3720 BA | Bilthoven
The Netherlands

rivm.nl

http://www.rivm.nl/dvplogistiek
from IEECIC: moh. £0v.cy>

Sent: vrijdag 5 augustus 2022 09:32

To:IEEE© rivm.nl>
Cel minvws.nl>; REE  minvws.n>; Ee moh.gov.cy;

alsmoh.gov.cy;[IEE>EEErv.n>; EEE
IFCRI © ohs. moh.gov.cy>;[AE 2 oh<.moh. gov. cy> EEE
BEE rivm.nl>
Subject: RE: monkeypox vaccines -

Dea REM
This is the only certificate we have. Pharmaceutical stores are a Governmental department.
Best regards,

From: EXETS «iv.

Sent: Friday, August 5, 2022 10:04 AM

To:EAE- ohs. moh gov.cy>
@ minvws.nl>; BD minvws.nl> moh.gov.cy;

@rivm.nl>; rivm.nl>; 'Helena

; hs.moh.gov.c > EE

Could you please send us a GDP certificate of the receiving party instead of the statement?

Kind regards,

51.28

Department for Vaccine Supply and Prevention Programmes (RIVM-DVP)
National Institute for Public Health and the Environment



Ministry of Health, Welfare and Sport
6197

A. van Leeuwenhoeklaan 9 | 3721 MA | Bilthoven
Postbus 1 | 3720 BA | Bilthoven
The Netherlands

vi +3EE
E rivm.nl

http://www.rivm.nl/dvplogistiek

Sent: donderdag 4 augustus 2022 11:48

To: rivm.nl>

BD minvws.nl>; 0 minvws.nl>; moh.gov.cy;

@rivm.nl>; rivm.nl>;
@ phs.moh.gov.cy>; hs.moh.gov.cy>

Subject: monkeypox vaccines -

Dear:

Following our telephone conversation, please find the requested details for the supply of 40 doses of Imvanex (2 packages of

20 doses each):

Delivery address:

Pharmaceutical Stores, 2 Pagratiou str., Strovolou Industrial Area, 2033 Nicosia, Cyprus,

Contact Person:

Payment Details:

Ministry of Health

1 Prodromou & Chilonos Street 17, 1448, Nicosia, Cyprus

| also enclose the relevant GMP/GDP certificate of Pharmaceutical Stores.

Imvanex must be accompanied with certificate of analysis/OCBR.
If you need anything more please contact me.

Thank you for your immediate response and cooperation. Looking forward to receiving the vaccines the soonest possible.

Best regards,

Pharmacist,

Purchasing and Supply Directorate

Ministry of Health,

Cyprus

rel. +IKE
From:[REIrv.

Sent: Thursday, August 4, 2022 11:17 AM

10 EET Io ch moh gov.cvBEES os moh gov.cy>

@minvws.nl>; minvws.nl> | EE @moh.gov.cy'
@moh.gov.cy' moh.gov.cy>; rivm.nl>;

My name iGRPXENd I am the of Imvanex in the Netherlands.

We are able to supply you 40 doses of Imvanex (2 packages of 20 doses each) as soon as possible.
Could you please send me the following details:

* What is the delivery address of the receiving party?
* Please send a phone number of the contact person so our courier can contact the receiving party.
* Please send us a GMP/GDP certificate of the receiving party.
s Please send us the payment details for this order so we can send you the invoice. We will charge the

transport costs and EEX dose of Imvanex.

If you have additional questions, feel free to ask them.

Kind regards,

51.2.e



6197

Department for Vaccine Supply and Prevention Programmes (RIVM-DVP)
National Institute for Public Health and the Environment

Ministry of Health, Welfare and Sport
A. van Leeuwenhoeklaan 9 | 3721 MA | Bilthoven
Postbus 1 | 3720 BA | Bilthoven
The Netherlands

: rivm.nl

http://www.rivm.nl/dvplogistiek

Datum: woensdag 03 aug. 2022 10:39 PM

Aan:EEE os. moh cov.cy>, rivm.nl rivm.nl>

Kopie: moh.gov.cy>, moh.gov.cy>

Onderwerp: RE: monkeypox vaccines

Thank you for your message. We will get back to you shortly.

With kind regards,

5.1.2.

nternational Policy

Ministry of Health, Welfare and Sport
Directorate of Public Health | Crisismanagement and Infectious Diseases

Parnassusplein 5 | 2511 VX Den Haag

P.O. Box 20350 | NL-2500 EJ Den Haag

M +3

minvws.nl

www. rijksoverheid.nl

Verzonden met BlackBerry Work

(www.blackberry.com)

Datum: woensdag 03 aug. 2022 2:11 PM

Kopie: moh.gov.cy>, moh.gov.cy>

Onderwerp: monkeypox vaccines

Good afternoon,

| am contacting you on behalf of the Ministry in Health in Cyprus and | am inquiring whether you have available doses of

monkeypox vaccines to share with us.

Cyprus has an immediate request for 25-30 doses of monkeypox vaccines. It would be grateful if your country can share these

doses the soonest possible.

It will be appreciated if| could have your answer by tomorrow morning.

Thank you in advance,

Best

on
rds,

Pharmacist,

Purchasing and Supply Directorate

Ministry of Health,

Cyprus

Tel. + 512.e

Dit bericht kan informatie bevatten die niet voor u is bested. Indien u niet de geadresseerde bent of dit bericht abusievelijk aan u is verzonden, wordt u

verzocht dat aan de afzender te melden en het bericht te verwijderen. Het RIVM aanvaardt geen aansprakelijkheid voor schade, van welke aard ook, die

verband houdt met risico's verbonden aan het elektronisch verzenden van berichten.

www.rivm.nl De zorg voor morgen begint vandaag

This message may contain information that is not intended for you. If you are not the addressee or if this message was sent to you by mistake, you are

requested to inform the sender and delete the message. RIVM accepts no liability for damage of any kind resulting from the risks inherent in the electronic

transmission of messages.

www.rivm.nl/en Committed to health and sustainability



Dit bericht kan informatie bevatten die niet voor u is besternd. Indien u niet de geadresseerde bent of dit bericht abusievelijk aan u is verzonden, wor 97
verzocht dat aan de afzender te melden en het bericht te verwijderen. Het RIVM aanvaardt geen aansprakelijkheid voor schade, van welke aard ook, die

verband houdt met risico's verbonden aan het elektronisch verzenden van berichten.

www.rivm.nl De zorg voor morgen begint vandaag

This message may contain information that is not intended for you. If you are not the addressee or if this message was sent to you by mistake, you are

requested to inform the sender and delete the message. RIVM accepts no liability for damage of any kind resulting from the risks inherent in the electronic

transmission of messages.

www.rivm.nl/en Committed to health and sustainability
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To: @phs.moh.

Cc:

From:

Sent: Fri 8/5/2022 7:08:38 AM

Subject: RE: monkeypox vaccines -

Received: Fri 8/5/2022 7:08:38 AM

The products will be transported at -80°C

I will check the contact details from the courier and will provide them to you as soon as possible.
Kind regards,

Department for Vaccine Supply and Prevention Programmes (RIVM-DVP)
National Institute for Public Health and the Environment

Ministry of Health, Welfare and Sport
A. van Leeuwenhoeklaan 9 | 3721 MA | Bilthoven
Postbus 1 | 3720 BA | Bilthoven
The Netherlands

http://www.rivm.nl/dvplogistiek

From: phs.moh.gov.cy>
Sent: vrijdag 5 augustus 2022 08:31

Subject: RE: monkeypox vaccines -

Dear EE

Kindly advise the temperature conditions which the intended vaccines are going to be shipped to Cyprus?

Furthermore, | will need the contact details (name and telephone) of the person whom is going to deliver the products to our

Warehouse in Cyprus along with the estimated time of delivery.
Kinds regards

Committee of Drug Acceptance

Ministry of Health

Cyprus

From rivm.nl>

Sent: Thursday,August4, 2022 1:44 PM

.gov.cv; moh.gov.cy;EI:«>IEE
hs moh gov.c,>; [AEX

phs.moh.gov.cy>

onkeypox vaccines -

Please find attached the following documents:

+ COC

+ COA

* OCABR

+ MIF

* Package mock ups

Do you need any additional information from us?

Kind regards,



Department for Vaccine Supply and Prevention Programmes (RIVM-DVP)
National Institute for Public Health and the Environment

Ministry of Health, Welfare and Sport
A. van Leeuwenhoeklaan 9 | 3721 MA | Bilthoven
Postbus 1 | 3720 BA | Bilthoven
The Netherlands

http://www.rivm.nl/dvplogistiek

dubbel met 6197
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From:

Sent: Fri 8/5/2022 12:38:14 PM

Subject: RE: monkeypox vaccines -

Received: Fri 8/5/2022 12:38:14 PM

Hi allemaal,
Cyprus krijgt een levering vanuit de EC.

ze]het transport hoeft dus niet door te gaan.

Met vriendelijke groet,

Dienst Vaccinvoorziening en Preventieprogramma’s (RIVM-DVP)

Rijksinstituut voor Volksgezondheid en Milieu

A. van Leeuwenhoeklaan 9 | 3721 MA | Bilthoven |
Postbus 1 | 3720 BA | Bilthoven

From: 5.1.2.e

Sent: vrijdag 5 augustus 2022 09:42

To: 51.2.8 @ rivm.nl>

ce:INETov. > EE vm nl>
Subject: FW: monkeypox vaccines -

Hoi QP,
Wat nu?

Met vriendelijke groet,

Dienst Vaccinvoorziening en Preventieprogramma’s (RIVM-DVP)

Rijksinstituut voor Volksgezondheid en Milieu

A. van Leeuwenhoeklaan 9 | 3721 MA | Bilthoven |
Postbus 1 | 3720 BA | Bilthoven

vi: +31ER

Sent: vrijdag 5 augustus 2022 09:32

@ minvws.nl>; minvws.nl>; moh.gov.cy;

5.1.2.e @ rivm.nl>; rivm.nl>;

ooh. mon.gov.cr>;CAEot.moh...» IESE
Subject: RE: monkeypox vaccines -

DearRen

This is the only certificate we have. Pharmaceutical stores are a Governmental department.
Best regards,

From[RECS= iv.
Sent: Friday, August 5, 2022 10:04 AM

[@ minvws.nl> moh.gov.cy;

@rivm.om rivm.nl>;

00h.moh gov.co>; ENEEe ooh £0v.c.> JEREERE) rivm.nl>

Subject: RE: monkeypox vaccines -



2.

Could you please send us a GDP certificate of the receiving party instead of the statement?

Kind regards,

Department for Vaccine Supply and Prevention Programmes (RIVM-DVP)
National Institute for Public Health and the Environment

Ministry of Health, Welfare and Sport
A. van Leeuwenhoeklaan 9 | 3721 MA | Bilthoven
Postbus 1 | 3720 BA | Bilthoven
The Netherlands

v: +3KEEN
E: IESEXIo rivm.nl
http://www.rivm.nl/dvplogistiek
From:[IEEECG hs. moh.gov.cy>

Sent: donderdag 4 augustus 2022 11:48

[@rivm.nl>

 minvws.nl>; minvws.nl>; moh.gov.cy;
2. rivm.nl>; rivm.nl>;

512 |hs.moh.gov. hs.moh.gov.cy>

Subject: monkeypox vaccines -

Dear BRED

Following our telephone conversation, please find the requested details for the supply of 40 doses of Imvanex (2 packages of

20 doses each):

Delivery address:

Pharmaceutical Stores, 2 Pagratiou str., Strovolou Industrial Area, 2033 Nicosia, Cyprus,

Contact Person:

Payment Details:

Ministry of Health

1 Prodromou & Chilonos Street 17, 1448, Nicosia, Cyprus

| also enclose the relevant GMP/GDP certificate of Pharmaceutical Stores.

Imvanex must be accompanied with certificate of analysis/OCBR.
If you need anything more please contact me.

Thank you for your immediate response and cooperation. Looking forward to receiving the vaccines the soonest possible.

Best

peni
Pharmacist,

Purchasing and Supply Directorate

Ministry of Health,

Cyprus

Tel. + 5.12e

From: IN FTI ivi.)
sens

Thursday, August 4, 2022 11:17 AM

EEEDChs.moh.gov.cy'IEEE© ohs moh gov.cy>
SFYSS ° rv 01>;IEC;>;[EECElemoh gov.cy
EGE 0 zo...> IESE mohgov.cy' [EERIE moh cov.co> ERECR © v.01 >

Subject: RE: monkeypox vaccines

bo

My name . 51.2nd I am the 5.12e of Imvanex in the Netherlands.

We are able to, oly you 40 doses of Imvanex (2 packages of 20 doses each) as soon as possible.
Could you please send me the following details:

+ What is the delivery address of the receiving party?



+ Please send a phone number of the contact person so our courier can contact the receiving party.
* Please send us a GMP/GDP certificate of the receiving party.
* Please send us the payment details for this order so we can send you the invoice. We will charge the

transport costs and dose of Imvanex.

If you have additional questions, feel free to ask them.

Kind regards,

Department for Vaccine Supply and Prevention Programmes (RIVM-DVP)
National Institute for Public Health and the Environment

Ministry of Health, Welfare and Sport
A. van Leeuwenhoeklaan 9 | 3721 MA | Bilthoven
Postbus 1 | 3720 BA | Bilthoven
The Netherlands

http://www.rivm.nl/dvplogistiek

po
woensdag 03 aug. 2022 10:33 PM

oh2c
moh.gov.cy> rivm.nl rivm.nl>

thyRE: monkeypox vaccines

veerICECN
Thank you for your message. We will get back to you shortly.
With kind regards,

5.1.2.e

International Policy

Ministry of Health, Welfare and Sport

Directorate of Public Health | Crisismanagement and Infectious Diseases

Parnassusplein 5 | 2511 VX Den Haag
P.O. Box 20350 | NL-2500 EJ Den Haag

T +31]
120

M +3

minvws.nl

www.rijksoverheid.nl

Verzonden met BlackBerry Work

(www.blackberry.com)

Pan
woensdag 03 aug. }

bw.

30 Ween monkeypox vaccines

Good afternoon,

| am contacting you on behalf of the Ministry in Health in Cyprus and | am inquiring whether you have available doses of

monkeypox vaccines to share with us.

Cyprus has an immediate request for 25-30 doses of monkeypox vaccines. It would be grateful if your country can share these

doses the soonest possible.

It will be appreciated if|could have your answer by tomorrow morning.

Thank you in advance,

Best Regards,

Pharmacist,

Purchasing and Supply Directorate

Ministry of Health,

Cyprus

6202



6202

Dit bericht kan informatie bevatten die niet voor u is bestemd. Indien u niet de geadresseerde bent of dit bericht abusievelijk aan u is verzonden, wordt u

verzocht dat aan de afzender te melden en het bericht te verwijderen. Het RIVM aanvaardt geen aansprakelijkheid voor schade, van welke aard ook, die

verband houdt met risico's verbonden aan het elektronisch verzenden van berichten.

www.rivm.nl De zorg voor morgen begint vandaag

This message may contain information that is not intended for you. If you are not the addressee or if this message was sent to you by mistake, you are

requested to inform the sender and delete the message. RIVM accepts no liability for damage of any kind resulting from the risks inherent in the electronic

transmission of messages.

www.rivm.nl/en Committed to health and sustainability

Dit bericht kan informatie bevatten die niet voor u is besternd. Indien u niet de geadresseerde bent of dit bericht abusievelijk aan u is verzonden, wordt u

verzocht dat aan de afzender te melden en het bericht te verwijderen. Het RIVM aanvaardt geen aansprakelijkheid voor schade, van welke aard ook, die

verband houdt met risico's verbonden aan het elektronisch verzenden van berichten.

www.rivm.nl De zorg voor morgen begint vandaag

This message may contain information that is not intended for you. If you are not the addressee or if this message was sent to you by mistake, you are

requested to inform the sender and delete the message. RIVM accepts no liability for damage of any kind resulting from the risks inherent in the electronic

transmission of messages.

www.rivm.nl/en Committed to health and sustainability



To: ggd.amsterdam. nl];IGE90d. amsterdam.nl]
Co: @ggd.amsterdam.nl]
From:

Sent: Wed 7/20/2022 11:29:20 AM

Subject: RE: mp vaccin leveringen etc

Received: Wed 7/20/2022 11:29:20 AM

Ik heb je zojuist geprobeerd te bellen. Lijkt me slim om even contact te leggen.
Ik wil graag met jou even het bestelproces doorlopen die z.s.m. gehanteerd gaat worden.

Klopt het dat jullie maandag / dinsdag willen beginnen met het zetten van 200 vaccins?

Met vriendelijke groet,

Dienst Vaccinvoorziening en Preventieprogramma’s (RIVM-DVP)

Rijksinstituut voor Volksgezondheid en Milieu

A. van Leeuwenhoeklaan 9 | 3721 MA | Bilthoven |
Postbus 1 | 3720 BA | Bilthoven

From[ACC¢ << msterdam.ni>
Sent: woensdag 20 juli 2022 11:49

ToSEERriv.>; INEECI cc: <msterdarm.nl>
CcSNESFC go d.2 msterdam.nl>
Subject: RE: mp vaccin leveringen etc

Ho BARA:

Vaccinbeheer zal via mij gaan, goed als wij nog even bellen hierover!

Wij zijn nog niet gebeld door het support center als het goed is EERen ik hebben in ieder geval niks gehoord.
Als ik het goed begrijp worden de naalden en spuiten dus meegeleverd?

Groet,

5.12.e Team Corona

Infectieziekten

GGD Amsterdam

To

d.amsterdam.nl

Weesperstraat 105A, 1018 VN Amsterdam

ggd.amsterdam.nl

Van: rivm.nl>

Verzonden: dinsdag 19 juli 2022 12:31

Aan: d.amsterdam.nl>

CC ged.amsterdam.ni> | EI c2d-amsterdam.ni>

Onderwerp: RE: mp vaccin leveringen etc

Vandaag kunnen jullie een telefoontje verwachten vanuit ons support center.

Tijdens dat gesprek wordt geinventariseerd wat de wensen zijn voor de totale campagne, maar ook wat de

verwachte prikfrequentie gaat zijn (per week).
Als we alle regio’s gebeld hebben, kunnen we alles in kaart brengen en vervolgens laten weten hoe de locaties

kunnen bestellen, wanneer de locaties geleverd krijgen, en welke hoeveelheden ze kunnen verwachten.

Met vriendelijke groet,

6212



6212
Dienst Vaccinvoorziening en Preventieprogramma’s (RIVM-DVP)

Rijksinstituut voor Volksgezondheid en Milieu

A. van Leeuwenhoeklaan 9 | 3721 MA | Bilthoven |
Postbus 1 | 3720 BA | Bilthoven

fromALCss amsterdam.ni>
Sent: dinsdag 19 juli 2022 12:28

Cc d.amsterdam.nl> d.amsterdam.nl>

Subject: RE: mp vaccin leveringen etc

Graag gedaan.
Wat betreft die 4.000 preppers die genoemd worden, weten wij dan dus zeker dat we in eerste instantie 8000 vaccins gaan krijgen?
Onze inschatting is dat we in totaal zo'n 10.5000 mensen (naast prep doelgroep ook HIIV en overigen) zullen moeten vaccineren.

SEEi"
GGD Amsterdam

To

ggd.amsterdam.nl

Nieuwe Achtergracht 100, 1008 WT Amsterdam

ggd.amsterdam.nl

Van rivm.nl>

CC: d.amsterdam.nl> 512e @ggd.amsterdam.nl>

Onderwerp: RE: mp vaccin leveringen etc

Hallo EESDank voor het navragen!
Dit bevestigt inderdaad ons vermoeden om de lcc spuiten mee te leveren.

Met vriendelijke groet,

Verzonden: dinsdag 19 juli 2022 12:18

Dienst Vaccinvoorziening en Preventieprogramma’s (RIVM-DVP)

Rijksinstituut voor Volksgezondheid en Milieu

A. van Leeuwenhoeklaan 9 | 3721 MA | Bilthoven |
Postbus 1 | 3720 BA | Bilthoven

EE EE EE EE EE EE EE EE EE EE EE EE EE EEE EEE ET EET EEE TE EE

From: 5.1.2.e Dggd.amsterdam.nl>

Sent: dinsdag 19 juli 2022 12:08

rivm.nl>

d.amsterdam.nl>; d.amsterdam.nl>

Subject: RE: mp vaccin [everingen etc

Navraag leert het volgende.



6212
Hi ER wil gebruiken:
BD emerald 2 ml spuit
BD eclipse needle optreknaald 22 G x1 % TW (0,7 mm x 30 mm). ( =grijze optreknaald, in mijn beleving gebruikten
we eerst gele toedieningsnaalden maar die zie ik nu niet, kan ik straks nog verifieren)
BD eclipse needle toedieningsnaald 25 G x 5/8 (0,5 mm x16 mm) (=oranje naald) voor subcutane toediening
Zie foto, doosjes met 20 flacons IMVANEX, enkelvoudige dosis van o,5 cc; hoeft niet gemengd te worden

In theorie zou je dus ook 1cc spuiten kunnen bestellen maar de 2 cc gebruikten we al op het RAV

IMVANEX*
suspensie voor injectie

Pokkenvaccin

(levend, gemodificeerd vacdiniavirusAnkara)

Subcutaan gebruik

) 03-00-12
20 injectieflacons
met enkelvoudige dosis

GGD Amsterdam

iBci2c
jgd.amste

Nieuwe Achtergracht 100, 1008 WT Amsterdam

ggd.amsterdam.nl

Van: 6

Verzonden: maandag 18 juli 2022 18:52

Aan: 512e d.

Onderwerp: RE: mp vaccin leveringen etc

Hallo [EXER]
Bedankt voor je bericht.

Als je navraag kunt doen welke spuit en welke naald er bij PEP gebruikt is, graag.

In tegenstelling tot Covid vaccins leverden wij geen spuit/naald combinatie bij de Imvanex. Bij de campagne gaat we dit zeer

waarschijnlijk wel doen.

Wat betreftje zorgen over het aantal: Hier kan weinig in betekenen, maar ik heb in een document gelezen dat Amsterdam vaccins



6212
voor 4000 preppers nodig heeft, dus volgens mij gaat dat goed komen.

Met vriendelijke groet,

I

van:[EXEC@ cedamsterdam.nl>
Datum: 18 juli 2022 om 17:59:19 CEST

Aan: rivm.nl>

EEO... EIEN: revo.

Onderwerp: RE: mp vaccin leveringen etc

Prioriteit: Hoog
oeXE
We hadden verwacht dat het RIVM zelf duidelijkheid zou geven over de te gebruiken spuit/naald combinatie...

We kunnen evt. navraag doen naar wat er wordt gebuikt voor de post exposure prophylaxe?
Ik wil nog wel even mijn zorg uitspreken over het aantal vaccins dat in eerste instantie beschikbaar komt voor Amsterdam.

Vanmiddag (overleg ggdghor/lccb/ggden) viel een getal van 2000..... Dat is echt veel te weinig om de hiv-prep groep te bedienen.

Het gaat in Adam om ca 4.150 preppers (2.900 GGD + 1.250 via huisartsen) max.

De druk is vanuit de community is enorm groot; we zullen iedereen uit de prep doelgroep perspectief op een vaccin moeten bieden.

We stemmen hier graag nog even over af.

~i
GGD Amsterdam

T

JRE.msterdam.nl

Nieuwe Achtergracht 100, 1018 WT Amsterdam

ggd.amsterdam.nl

Verzonden: maandag 18 juli 2022 12:59

@ggd.amsterdam.nl>

ggd.amsterdam.nl>

Onderwerp: RE: mp vaccin leveringen etc

Beste

Zou2 vertellen welke soort spuit / naaldcombinatie gebruikt wordt door de GGD bij de toediening van

Imvanex? En betreft dit het gebruik van een veiligheidsnaald?
Alvast dank voor je snelle reactie.

Met vriendelijke groet,

Dienst Vaccinvoorziening en Preventieprogramma’s (RIVM-DVP)

Rijksinstituut voor Volksgezondheid en Milieu

A. van Leeuwenhoeklaan 9 | 3721 MA | Bilthoven |
Postbus 1 | 3720 BA | Bilthoven

from: IIEKECEN
Sent: maandag 11 juli 2022 16:25

este

[CHERIk was net een mail aan het opstellen naar jullie, bedankt voor het in contact brengen met [ERE
Wanneer denk je genoeg informatie te hebben om het een en ander af te stemmen tijdens een

calle
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Met vriendelijke groet,

Dienst Vaccinvoorziening en Preventieprogramma’s (RIVM-DVP)

Rijksinstituut voor Volksgezondheid en Milieu

A. van Leeuwenhoeklaan 9 | 3721 MA | Bilthoven |
Postbus 1 | 3720 BA | Bilthoven

Sent: maandag 11 juli 2022 16:22

EEE 22d. amsterdam. nl>

Subject:
L

vaccin leveringen etc

Best

Ondertussen hebben we bij GGD Amsterdam een team manager coron en een tijdelijke teamleider vaccinatie,
5.1.2.e met wie we de vaccinatie campagne mpx gaan opzetten. Je kan met ontact opnemen voor de vaccin leveringen etc.

Groet JEEFES

entrum voor seksuele gezondheid

Internist-infectioloog
Infectieziekten

GGD Amsterdam

T

CARR.
Nieuwe Achtergracht 100, 1028 WT Amsterdam

ggd.amsterdam.nl

GGD Amsterdam streeft naar optimale dienstverlening en zorgvuldige athandeling van e-mailverkeer. Als een e-mail niet vooru is bestemd, verzoekt de

gemeente u vriendelijk ons van de juiste adressering op de hoogte te stellen en de e-mail te verwijderen zonder de informatie te gebruiken en te delen met

anderen. Voorverdere informatie over de rechten op informatie, zie www.ggd.amsterdam. nl/proclaimer

Dit bericht kan informatie bevatten die niet voor u is bested. Indien u niet de geadresseerde bent of dit bericht abusievelijk aan u is verzonden, wordt u

verzocht dat aan de afzender te melden en het bericht te verwijderen. Het RIVM aanvaardt geen aansprakelijkheid voor schade, van welke aard ook, die

verband houdt met risico's verbonden aan het elektronisch verzenden van berichten.

www.rivm.nl De zorg voor morgen begint vandaag

This message may contain information that is not intended for you. If you are not the addressee or if this message was sent to you by mistake, you are

requested to inform the sender and delete the message. RIVM accepts no liability for damage of any kind resulting from the risks inherent in the electronic

transmission of messages.

www.rivm.nl/en Committed to health and sustainability

Dit bericht kan informatie bevatten die niet voor u is bestemd. Indien u niet de geadresseerde bent of dit bericht abusievelijk aan u is verzonden, wordt u

verzocht dat aan de afzender te melden en het bericht te verwijderen. Het RIVM aanvaardt geen aansprakelijkheid voor schade, van welke aard ook, die

verband houdt met risico's verbonden aan het elektronisch verzenden van berichten.

www.rivm.nl De zorg voor morgen begint vandaag

This message may contain information that is not intended for you. If you are not the addressee or if this message was sent to you by mistake, you are

requested to inform the sender and delete the message. RIVM accepts no liability for damage of any kind resulting from the risks inherent in the electronic

transmission of messages.
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To: @rivm.nl]
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From:

Sent: e 22 11:07:22 AM

Subject: RE: MPX overeenkomsten GGD'en

Received: Wed 7/27/2022 11:07:22 AM

No problemo. Het gaat wel om Imvanex (wat we nu dus uitleveren), maar die hebben we al een aantal jaar geleden

aangekocht voor het geval er een bio terroristische aanslag met pokken zou plaatsvinden.
Er lopen nu 2 JPs voor MPX:

¢ Voor het antivirale geneesmiddel Tecovirimat é/hiervan willen we 216 kuren. Deze is al in een redelijk

vergevorderd stadium.

* Voor het vaccin (Imvanex of Jynneos) &) Dit is de 2° JP hiervoor. Aan de 1° JP hiervan hebben we niet

meegedaan. Volgens mij wordt nu nog geinventariseerd welke landen allemaal mee willen doen, en voor

hoeveel vaccins.

Met vriendelijke groet,

Dienst Vaccinvoorziening en Preventieprogramma’s (RIVM-DVP)

Rijksinstituut voor Volksgezondheid en Milieu

A. van Leeuwenhoeklaan 9 | 3721 MA | Bilthoven |
Postbus 1 | 3720 BA | Bilthoven

From:[EACivm.n|>
Sent: woensdag 27 juli 2022 12:59

ToCECvm. >
Subject: RE: MPX overeenkomsten GGD'en

Bedankt voor het corrigeren

Ging het om een ander product dat wij via JP binnenhalen voor MPX?

Met vriendelijke groet,

From rivm.nl>

Sent: woensdag 27 juli 2022 12:58

To: rivm.nl>; rivm.nl>

Subject: RE: MPX overeenkomsten GGD'en

Hor INEEEREN
Kleine nuance: De huidige voorraad hebben wij ongeveer 3 jaar geleden ingekocht bij de leverancier zelf, dus niet

via een Joint Procurement.

Met vriendelijke groet,

Dienst Vaccinvoorziening en Preventieprogramma’s (RIVM-DVP)

Rijksinstituut voor Volksgezondheid en Milieu

A. van Leeuwenhoeklaan 9 | 3721 MA | Bilthoven |
Postbus 1 | 3720 BA | Bilthoven

Sent: woensadag 27 juli 2022 12:54

To rivm.nl>; rivm.nl>

Subject: RE: MPX overeenkomsten GGD'en

Hila

G 5.1.2.8 is de uitvoerendgEaFR voor MPX.
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De vaccins zijn via EU-Joint Procurement binnengehaald.

rivm.nl>

Sent: maandag 25 juli 2022 16:07

Subject: FW: MPX overeenkomsten GGD'en

Hoi,
Ben jij betrokken bij de MPX vaccinatie?

Vriendelijke groet,

I
Sent: maandag 25 juli 2022 16:02

To: rivm.nl>; rivm.nl>

Cc rivm.nl>

Subject: RE: MPX overeenkomsten GGD'en

Beste EXER]
Hartelijk dank voor je antwoord!

1k hoop dat IERERR hiermee aan de slag kan
,
want de vaccins worden op dit moment al uitgereden en de

gegevensmoeten deze week naar het RIVM verstuurd worden. Het zijn geen heel bijzondere processen en

vergelijkbaar met COVid, maar e.a. moet wel netjes geregeld worden.

Vriendelijke groet/ kind regards,

5.1.2.

Senior beleidsadviseur/senior policy advisor

512e oa, hiv & seksuele gezondheid, J EERSTI, HIV & sexual health

Bereikbaar op maandag, dinsdag, donderdag en vrijdag

RIVM/Netherlands Institute for Public Health and the Environment

Antonie van Leeuwenhoeklaan 9/postbus 1/3720 BA Bilthoven, The Netherlands

+31 4

5.1.2
+31 4

EE

From:

Sent: maandag 25 juli 2022 16:00

To: rivm.nl>; rivm.nl>

Cc: rivm.nl>

Subject: RE: MPX overeenkomsten GGD'en

BE

Over enkele dagen begin ik aan mijn laatste maand bij het RIVM. Daarvan gaat de helft op aan vakantie, het overig

gaat op aan het beoordelen van 3 inschrijvingen op een europese aanbesteding en het oplossen van problematiek
rondom een van onze belangrijkste contracten.

Daarom denk ik dat EEE het best kan helpen, hierbij opgemerkt dat] EEE ok haar handen vol heeft op

dit moment.

Meer informatie over inkopen en contractmanagement door/bij DVP is hier te vinden.

rivm.nl>

RIVM Dienst Vaccinvoorziening en Preventieprogramma’s (DVP) | Postbus 1 | 3720 BA Bilthoven

M: +31EET Kamer ERR www.rivm.nl

Werkdagen: maandag dinsdag woensdag donderdag
Bezoekadres: Antonie van Leeuwenhoeklaan 9, 3721 MA Bilthoven

From: 512e  (@IMull 512e  (@IiMullig

gy
maandag 25 juli 2022 15:00

rivm.nl>;| rivm.nl>

rivm.nl>

Senet MPX overeenkomsten GGD'en

Beste collega’s,
vanuit CIb ben ik bezig met het opzetten van de registratie ten behoeve

inati i

ben

onze juristen een gegevenstransferovereenkomst opgesteld die zal coo IRESEE
getekend worden, maar moet ook hog door de DPG’en getekend worden.

Jullie zijn, naar ik begreep, ook nog doende de leveringsovereenkomst met de DPG’en op te stellen/ te laten

tekenen.
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Ik hoop dat jullie mij verder kunnen helpen in het proces rond de verzending en ondertekening van het documen:

vanuit CIb en het document van jullie kant. Volgens mij is een gemeenschappelijke verzending het handigst. Graag
hoor ik hoe jullie dar tegen aan kijken!

Vriendelijke groet/ kind regards,

512.e

Senior beleidsadviseur/senior policy advisor

5.1.2.
soa, hiv & seksuele gezondheid | ERIS HIV & sexual health

Bereikbaar op maandag, dinsdag, donderdag en vrijdag

RIVM/Netherlands Institute for Public Health and the Environment

Antonie van Leeuwenhoeklaan 9/postbus 1/3720 BA Bilthoven, The Netherlands

+31

+31
5.1.2.e
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0)

dgasundaeisminisistivimy gv.at

Gesundheitswese

From:

Sent: Fri 8/5/2022 7:07:09 AM

Subject: RE: MPX vaccines

Received: Fri 8/5/2022 7:07:09 AM

Dear

My name is BFfand I am 5.1.2e of Imvanex in the Netherlands.

We are able to supply you 200 doses of Imvanex (10 packages of 20 doses each) as soon as possible. We might be

able to transport it today.
Could you please send me the following details:

- What is the delivery address of the receiving party?
- Please send a phone number of the contact person so our courier can contact the receiving party.
- Please send us a GMP/GDP certificate of the receiving party.
- Please send us the payment details for this order so we can send you the invoice. We will charge the transport
costs andj EXEXJl/ dose of Imvanex.

If you have additional questions, feel free to ask them.

Kind regards,

Department for Vaccine Supply and Prevention Programmes (RIVM-DVP)
National Institute for Public Health and the Environment

Ministry of Health, Welfare and Sport
A. van Leeuwenhoeklaan 9 | 3721 MA | Bilthoven
Postbus 1 | 3720 BA | Bilthoven
The Netherlands

wi: +3EER
c SERETIo civ.

http://www.rivm.nl/dvplogistiek
From:IEEECN© ce sundheitsministerium.gv.at>

Sent: donderdag 4 augustus 2022 17:39

To: ERAN minvws.nl' [EXEXIEE minvws.nl>

@minvws.nl' EXEE@minvws.nl> minvws.nl' JJEEEEIE minvws.nl>; IEEE
@rivm.nl>;dill ed*BMSGPK.COVID19-vaccines

@bmg.gv.at>; *B MSGPK Krisenstab-Gesundheitswese {| ENTEI @bmg gv.at>

Subject: AW: MPX vaccines

Door IEREEH
Due to unavailability of’IEEE me thank you four this pleasant update.

As we currently have to assume that we will not be able to purchase any stocks from the manufacturers with a delivery
date of 2022, we would be very pleased to receive the 200 doses if they are available.

Since we would have to make some logistical arrangements for the transfer, may I ask. do you already have a concrete

timeline for when the transfer would be possible?

Thank you in advance.

Kind regards,

Federal Ministry of Social Affairs, Health,

Care and Consumer Protection

Division VII — public health and health care system

Department A/12 — Crisis Unit Health Sector
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stralse 2, 1030 Wien, Austria

sozialministerium.at

: mvws.nl>

Datum: 4. August 2022 um 10:31:07 MESZ

Betreff: RE: MPX vaccines

Dear BEAFE:

Following my message of 13 July and the inventory conducted by HERA, we have decided to pick up the delivery of

MPX vaccines (Imvanex) to other EU Member States again. The number of vaccines that we can deliver is

still limited.

Are you still in need of the 200 vaccines or have you managed to obtain new stocks from the producer?

With kind regards,

512.e

IEEction Policy

Ministry of Health, Welfare and Sport

Directorate of Public Health | Crisismanagement and Infectious Diseases

Parnassusplein 5 | 2511 VX Den Haag
P.O. Box 20350 | NL-2500 EJ Den Haag

M +31

IEEE @minvvis nl<mailt JRE @minvws nl
www.rijksoverheidnl<http://www r1jksoverheid.nl/>

Verzonden met BlackBerry Work

(www.blackberry.com)

Van: 'minvws.nl<mailt minvws.nl>>

Datum: woensdag 13 jul. 2022 5:08 PM

AoSNEETECI
EEE2csundheitsministerium. gv at<mailto: s.12e (@gesundheitsministerium.gv.

at>>

le: 12. ninvws.nl<mailt MINVWS.o>JE
minvws .nl<mailto ERIS) nin ws.nl>>

Onderwerp: RE: MPX vaccines



Dear|ERERN
6216

Thanks for your message. I realise that my email was not completely clear. We had decided intemally to provide a

limited number ofvaccines (Imvanex) to countries who did not have any supply in the past 2 months, for post-

exposure vaccination. But as indicated, it was intended to bridge the gap until EU-deliveries would take

place. Now that the Commission has made the first (and second?) deliveries. that condition no longer applies.

For now we have decided not to make any further shipments to other EU Member States, also because the pre-

vaccination campaign in the Netherlands will begin soon and we do not know exactly how much of the

supply 1t will take.

So unfortunately, we can't make any shipments at the moment.

We hope you understand our position mn this regard.

With kind regards,

512e

Ministry of Health, Welfare and Sports
Directorate of Public Health | Crisismanagement and Infectious Diseases

Parnassusplein 5 | 2511 VX The Hague
P.O. Box 20350 | 2500 EJ The Hague
The Netherlands

@mmvws.al

www.rijksoverheid.nl<http:/www rijksoverheid.nl>

Van:

Vere
@gesundheltsministerium.gv.at=>

Onderwerp: AW: MPX vaccines

Deo IEREREN
I got informed thatImay contact you directly for the transfer of the 200 monkey pox vaccines.

Since we have to make some logistical arrangements for the transfer, do you already have a concrete timeline for



when the transfer would be possible?

I am of course available for any questions and looking forward to hear from you.

Best regards,

Federal Ministry of Social Affairs,

Health, Care and Consumer Protection

National Vaccination Coordinator COVID-19

+{EET

RadetzkystralBle 2. 1030 Wien

(@gesundheitsministerium.gv.at

www.sozialministerium.at<http://www.sozialministerium.at>

-----Urspriingliche Nachricht-----

Gesendet: Mittwoch, 13. Ju ;

An: 51.2. (@gesundheitsministerium.gv.at>

Borat FW: MPX vaccines

Prioritiat: Hoch

Gesendet iiber BlackBerry Work (www.blackberry.com<http://www.blackberry.com>)

Von: ninvws.nl>

Datum: 12.07.2022 17:22

An:
"

Ce:

sozialministerium.at>

@mmvwsnb

@sozialministerium.at>;

sozialministerium.at>:

sozialministerium.at>;
@minvws.nl>

Betreff: RE: MPX vaccines

We received the message you sent to our colleaguelhiadn Friday. Given the changing situation and policy in NL

regarding MPX vaccinations, it took some time to answer. Apologies for that!

In the past two months we have received requests from several EU Member States for the delivery ofMPX vaccines

(Imvanex). We have limited this up to 200 dosages per country. This with the intention to bridge urgent
needs in the period until the EU/ HERA purchase would have taken place and Member States would have

obtained their own supply. The purchase by HERA is now being distributed among the 24 participating
Member States.

We guess that your request for a larger number of vaccines is driven by the continuing rise in numbers of infections

and that you are also considering to introduce preventive vaccination strategies? The latter is also the case in

6216
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the Netherlands. We are starting our own preventive vaccination strategy for specific at-risk groups shortly,
which will require a substantial part of our supply.

The HERA has requested Member States whether they have interest in participating in a Joint Procurement for a next

delivery ofMPX vaccines. If more Member States are expanding their vaccination strategy, it would be

useful to speed up the process. We might participate in it as well.

Kind regards,

5.1.2. ItetNA ONAL POLICY .......cone ner nrrnmmermmssnenstms pss ns nsssammamssmsssnssssansset spams nasa anennn
Ministry of Health, Welfare and Sports
Directorate of Public Health | Crisismanagement and Infectious Diseases Parnassusplein 5 | 2511 VX The Hague

P.O. Box 20350 | 2500 EJ The Hague The Netherlands

NRE
cvs clo

RE os
i

www._rijksoverheid nl<http:/ wwwjks overheid. nl/<http://www rijksoverheid. nl<http:/www r1jksoverheid nl/>=>

VouSEER51>Verzonden: zaterdag 9 juli 2022 03:52

Aan: minvws.nl>

Onderwerp: FW: MPX vaccines

ENize|
Zie hieronder.

Verzonden met BlackBerry Work

(www.blackberry.com<http://wwwblackberry .com<http://www blackberry.com<http: //www.blackberry.com>>)

Van: 51.2.e

51.2. sozialministerium at<mailto: | EER sczialministerium.at>>
Datum: vrijdag 08 jul. 2022 7:28 PM

Aan: INvwsnl<mailt EEGminy ws nl>>
Kopie: @sozialministerium.at<mailto J EEX 2s ozialministerium.at>>,

f

sozialministerium at<mai to EXE @sozialministerium.at>>, | EEX
sozialministerium.at<mailto JCRIFXSN) sozalministerium.at>>

Onderwerp: MPX vaccines

iE

as discussed, we only get limited doses of MPX vaccines via HERA. Thus, we wanted to explore the possibility to

purchase additional doses from the Netherlands.

To your questions:



How many: up to 10,000 doses
6216

When: as soon as possible
Which: Imvanex or Jynneos
What is wrong with HERA vaccines: nothing wrong with them, only the quanity we receive is too little.

If you could let us know on Monday that would be great.

Thanks a lot for your suppor and all the best, JERERRF ederal Ministry Republic of Austria Social Affairs, Health,
Care and Consumer Protection

Tel.: +43

Mobile: +43IEEE
Stubenring 1, 1010 Vienna, Austria

ORR 2.22%1c MG:
sozialministertum.at<https://www.sozialministerium.at/>



Sent: Fri 8/19/2022 11:41:49 AM

Subject: RE: MPX vaccines

Received: Fri 8/19/2022 11:41:50 AM

groothandelsvergunning 108947G dd 28-apr-2022.pdf

Fabrikantenvergunning 5319 F dd 08-dec-2021.pdf

QP-RP Statement Imvanex.pdf

Documentation package Imvanex.pdf

DearEXE
Thank you for sending the requested details. Please find my answers to your questions below in green:

a. At what temperatures was and is the vaccine stored? The vaccines are stored at either -50 or -80°C

b. Confirmation that the vaccine has been consistently stored at this temperature. Herewith | confirm that the vaccines have

consistently been stored at those temperatures.

¢. Confirmation that the vaccines are in proper condition, originally sealed and properly stored. Herewith | confirm that the

vaccines are in proper condition, originally sealed and properly stored.

d. GCP certificate of the storing facility. Please find attached our GDP and GMP certificate.

e. Batch number(s) and the expiration date(s). The batch number is FDP0O0006 and the expiry date is 30-sep-2025

f. Batch release certificate/s. Please find our QP statement, as well as the documentation from the supplier.

g. In which languages are the package leaflets? The language is Dutch

h. Please provide us with documentation of previous transport, indicating transport temperatures and duration and

remaining transport time. Transport from supplier to the Netherlands was conducted at < -20°C. Remaining transport time is

unknown.

1. Please provide us with an estimate of the costs of transportation. The costs of transportation would be around EUR 2.100,-

i Confirmation that the transport to Austria complies with the transport conditions specified by the manufacturer. Herewith

| confirm that the transport conditions are specified by the manufacturer.

Looking forward to your confirmation to start the transport.
Kind regards,

Department for Vaccine Supply and Prevention Programmes (RIVM-DVP)
National Institute for Public Health and the Environment

Ministry of Health, Welfare and Sport
A. van Leeuwenhoeklaan 9 | 3721 MA | Bilthoven
Postbus 1 | 3720 BA | Bilthoven
The Netherlands

M:

E: rivm.nl

http://www.rivm.nl/dvplogistiek



From: EEE es su ndheitsministerium.gv.at>

Sent: donderdag 18 augustus 2022 15:40

Ce: gv. @bmg.gv.at>;

51%2e 51.2e

Subject: AW: MPX vaccines

oear [EEEEEN
first of all | would like to apologize for the delay and thank you for your hands-on approach. Below are the answers to your

previous questions:
* Whats the delivery address of the receiving party?

* Please send a phone number of the contact person so our courier can contact the receiving party.

vise.IEEE
Tel.: +43 5.12e

Tel.: +43 51.2.

* Please send us a GMP/GDP certificate of the receiving party.

Please find attached the GDP certificate

* Please send us the payment details for this order so we can send you the invoice.

Federal Ministry of Social Affairs, Health, Care and Consumer Protection

Stubenring 1, 1010 Vienna, Austria

ATU38680502

<-

IEIn order for us to process the delivery without a formal contract, could you please provide us with the following information in

advance:

At what temperatures was and is the vaccine stored?

Confirmation that the vaccine has been consistently stored at this temperature.

Confirmation that the vaccines are in proper condition, originally sealed and properly stored.

GCP certificate of the storing facility.

Batch number(s) and the expiration date(s).

Batch release certificate/s.

In which languages are the package leaflets?

Please provide us with documentation of previous transport, indicating transport temperatures and duration and

remaining transport time.

1. Please provide us with an estimate of the costs of transportation.

i: Confirmation that the transport to Austria complies with the transport conditions specified by the manufacturer.

Please copy my colleague | EEX EES © 2suncheitsministerium gv.at), in your replies. Thank you.

Best regards,

Federal Ministry of Social Affairs, Health,

Care and Consumer Protection

FR

re

ae

Tw

COVID-19 Crisis Team

Mag. 5.1.2e

+4 512.e

RadetzkystraRe 2, 1030 Wien, Osterreich

5.1.2e @Dgesundheitsministerium.gv.at

www.sozialministerium.at

6217



von: IEEE EEE v.01
6217

Gesendet: Freitag, 12. August 2022 16:35

@minvws.nl>;BEE eo minvws.nl'

Betreff: RE: MPX vaccines

Dear 51.2e

Due to the current MPX situation, we would like to speed up some things and skip the formal procedures. So if it is

acceptable for you, sending your order by email would be sufficient. If a contract is needed, please let me know as

soon as possible.

Looking forward to receiving the answers to my previous questions.
Kind regards,

Department for Vaccine Supply and Prevention Programmes (RIVM-DVP)
National Institute for Public Health and the Environment

Ministry of Health, Welfare and Sport
A. van Leeuwenhoeklaan 9 | 3721 MA | Bilthoven
Postbus 1 | 3720 BA | Bilthoven
The Netherlands

M:

Ee: rivm.nl

http://www.rivm.nl/dvplogistiek

rrom: [IEEEJBI 2 :csundheitsministerium.gv.at>
Sent:mmr10au 2022 12:21

Subject: MPX vaccines

| am referring to your previous correspondence with my colleague, regarding the purchase of 200 doses of

Imvanex. My colleagues will revert back to you with the answers to your questions raised in your e-mail from last Friday.
In order to prepare the contractual processing of the purchase | kindly as you to send me a draft of the purchase contract in

advance.

Kind regrads,
5.1.2e

Bundesministerium fiir Soziales, Gesundheit,

Pflege und Konsumentenschutz

COVID-19 Krisenstab

Impfen International

Ma.

+43 512.

RadetzkystraRe 2, 1030 Wien, Osterreich

5.1.2e @gesundheitsministerium.gv.at

www.sozialministerium.at

Dit bericht kan informatie bevatten die niet voor u is bested. Indien u niet de geadresseerde bent of dit bericht abusievelijk aan u is verzonden, wordt u

verzocht dat aan de afzender te melden en het bericht te verwijderen. Het RIVM aanvaardt geen aansprakelijkheid voor schade, van welke aard ook, die

verband houdt met risico's verbonden aan het elektronisch verzenden van berichten.

www.rivm.nl De zorg voor morgen begint vandaag

This message may contain information that is not intended for you. If you are not the addressee or if this message was sent to you by mistake, you are

requested to inform the sender and delete the message. RIVM accepts no liability for damage of any kind resulting from the risks inherentin the electronic

transmission of messages.

www.rivm.nl/en Committed to health and sustainability



To: 51.2.6 @rivm.nl]
6219

From:

Sent: Fri 7/15/2022 9:22:01 AM

Subject: RE: naam producent imvanex Bavarian Nordic A/S?

Received: Fri 7/15/2022 9:22.01 AM

Toevallig kwam die vraag net ook bij mij binnen
*

Heb de leverancier al gebeld en het antwoord in de richtlijn gezet.
Met vriendelijke groet,

Dienst Vaccinvoorziening en Preventieprogramma’s (RIVM-DVP)

Rijksinstituut voor Volksgezondheid en Milieu

A. van Leeuwenhoeklaan 9 | 3721 MA | Bilthoven |
Postbus 1 | 3720 BA | Bilthoven

Sent: vrijdag 15 juli 2022 11:11

Subject: RE: naam producent imvanex Bavarian Nordic A/S?

Dankjewel. Hiernaast kwam net een vraag bij mij binnen over hoelang het product op kamertemperatuur mag

blijven staan? Dit staat niet in de bijsluiter namelijk.
Met vriendelijke groet,

512e

senior adviseur richtijnen

CIb | Landelijke Codrdinatie Infectieziektebestrijding

Rijksinstituut voor Volksgezondheid en Milieu

Antonie van Leeuwenhoeklaan 9 | 3721 MA Bilthoven

Postbus 1 | 3720 BA Bilthoven

“os AMEN.
rivm.nl | www.rivm.nl/Ici

Werkdagen: di | wo | do | vr

Van: rivm.nl>

Verzonden: vrijdag 15 juli 2022 10:53

Aan: rivm.nl>

Onderwerp: RE: naam producent imvanex Bavarian Nordic A/S?

Klopt ja.
1k zal het ergens toevoegen.
Met vriendelijke groet,

Dienst Vaccinvoorziening en Preventieprogramma’s (RIVM-DVP)

Rijksinstituut voor Volksgezondheid en Milieu

A. van Leeuwenhoeklaan 9 | 3721 MA | Bilthoven |
Postbus 1 | 3720 BA | Bilthoven

EE EE EE EEE EE EEE EE EE EEE EEE EEE EEE EEE EERE EEE EE EEE EEE EE EERE IEEE ERNE ERE AREER RAE

rivm.nl>

Sent: vrijdag 15 juli 2022 10:52

To rivm.nl>

Subject: naam producent imvanex Bavarian Nordic A/S?

Klopt het dat bovenstaande de producent is? Dit ook in de richtlijn toevoegen?



Met vriendelijke groet,
51.2.

senior adviseur richtijnen

CIb | Landelijke Coardinatie Infectieziektebestrijding
Rijksinstituut voor Volksgezondheid en Milieu

Antonie van Leeuwenhoeklaan 9 | 3721 MA Bilthoven

Postbus 1 | 3720 BA Bilthoven

| www.rivm.nl/lci
Werkdagen: di | wo | do | vr

6219



To: 5.1.2.e @ meridianmt.com]
6220

Cc: 5.1.2.e Qrivm.nl]
From: 5.125

Sent: Fri 6/10/2022 8:08:14 AM

Subject: RE: Netherlands - RE: tecovirimat for Monkeypox

Received: Fri 6/10/2022 8:08:14 AM

I would like to let you know that the Netherlands will participate in the joint procurement Tecovirimat, and therefore

won't purchase from you directly.
Nonetheless we would like to thank you for providing us information and answers on the questions that we had.

Kind regards,

512e
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Department for Vaccine Supply and Prevention Programmes (RIVM-DVP)
National Institute for Public Health and the Environment

Ministry of Health, Welfare and Sport
A. van Leeuwenhoeklaan 9 | 3721 MA | Bilthoven
Postbus 1 | 3720 BA | Bilthoven
The Netherlands

Br rTTTT

http://www.rivm.nl/dvplogistiek

From meridianmt.com>

Sent: dinsdag 24 mei 2022 21:57

To rivm.nl>

Cc: rivm.nl>

Subject: RE: Netherlands - RE: tecovirimat for Monkeypox

Dea 5.1.2.0

| apologize for the delay, Meridian is being inundated with request from all over the world. Please find attached and below the

information we spoke about.

Meridian Medical Technologies, LLC is the exclusive distributor for Tecovirimat outside the U.S. Tecovirimat was originally

developed for stockpiling purposes in the event of a smallpox outbreak. For this reason, the minimum order quantity is typically

ourses.

Co le circumstance, we can offer to supply [EEREmmediate need now and afterward negotiate a longer term

agreement, in light of the CRRourse minimum order.

See attached price schedule. Please note that all freight, import, and customs fees are excluded from the course price. A freight

quote (Incoterms DAP) will be available on request, please provide a delivery location and your customs clearance contact.

The price quoted for order quantities belowjERREIourses is valid for one single initial purchase order. However, this amount may

be considered at Meridian’s sole discretion as a unit/volume credit against future orders toward meetin theERRIR ourse

minimum order quantity. For example, purchasin gJRRRgFOUrses now will reduce the next order to i511 c Nr minimum at the

EEE course price as of the date of order. Please note that inventory for immediate supply is limited, and that orders are being

fulfilled on a first-in first-out basis. At this point in time we do not have a date for when additional inventory will be released.

To facilitate swift processing of a Purchase Order (PO) for Tecovirimat, please find attached a set of Meridian Terms & Conditions

(T&C) to be used in conjunction with your PO. Using the attached T&C will eliminate the need for contract review and T&C

negotiations. Placing your PO, please reference and included, the attached T&C. If you place a purchase order with other Terms &

Conditions these are subject to review and negotiation.
* Minimum order quantity EERE ourses.
* One treatment course is 2 bottles of Tecovirimat, each bottle containing 42 capsules, total 2x42=84 capsules per treatment

course.

* Tecovirimat is packaged 72 courses per shipper, therefore, your courses requirement needs to be multiples of 72.

* Please note that the current inventory of Tecovirimat is supplied with the US FDA approved label, tested to US approved

standards.

* To ship US labeled product we will need to receive an authorization from your relevant health authorities for import of

product that does not have a regulatory approval in your country.
* Delivery will come from inventory in the USA and will be available to ship as soon as purchase order documentation and

accompanying regulatory import authorization has been received and accepted.
e Tecovirimat is fully manufactured and released in the USA.
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* Meridian guarantees a minimum of 5 years remaining shelf-life at time of delivery.
* The product will be shipped to your selected destination in temperature controlled containers.

* For prescribing information see attached product specification sheet.

Please note that at this point in time we have limited inventory of product. New batches are in production but we do not have a

release date, this date will be communicated as soon as it is available.

Please let me know if you have any further questions.

Best regards,

51.2.e

Meridian Medical Technologies, LLC

Mobile +

meridianmt.com

www.meridianmeds.com

From: rivm.nl>

Sent: Sunday, May 22, 2022 15:29

ToSREYIC mridianmt. com>
Subject: [EXTERNAL] Re: Netherlands - RE: tecovirimat for Monkeypox

denEET
would it be possible to call tomorrow afternoon?

It is about availability of Tecovirimat.

I can call you or you can call me +31

Please, let me know, thank you,

regards

Sent: Thursday, 19 May 2022 20:41

Subject: Netherlands - RE: tecovirimat for Monkeypox

Thank you for your email. All international sales of Tecovirimat is managed from Meridian in the USA, we do not have

any distribution channel in Europe and there are currently no plans on stockpiling 1t elsewhere.

Meridian 1s the exclusive distributor of Tecovinmat in all markets outside the USA. SIGA Technologies 1s the

manufacturer of Tecovirimat. There is no approved/released mformation post exposure prophylaxis but I have inquired
with SIGA if there 1s any information that can be shared andI will come back to you.

I am the commercial pont of contact for the product. As you can image, we have received many inquiries mn the past
few days.

Please let me know what your requirements are. I’m currently in Europe and in the same time zone as you are. If it would

be helpful I’m happy to set up a call tomorrow. Meridian will be exhibiting at NCT Europe in Miinchen next week and

you are welcome to visit our booth if you are attending the conference.

Best regards,
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5.1.2.e

Meridian Medical Technologies, LLC

www.meridianmeds.com

Sent: Thursday, May 19, 2022 07:51

To:EREcri dianmt. com>
Subject: [EXTERNAL] tecovirimat for Monkeypox

Dear IIEKECEN
we have had contact before about Tecovirimat in 2019 when preparing for monkeypox. Another epidemic was first, but

now we see an uptick of cases in various countries. I was pleased to see that EMA approved Tecovirimat this year.

Can you please update me:

- 1s it available in Europe / the Netherlands, and are you considering stockpiling it somewhere?

- do you have any data of Tecovirimat as post exposure prophylaxis?

I would be very pleased if you are willing to answer me or refer me to the person that can help us.

Thanks, kind regards,

infectious disease specialist

communicable disease control RIVM

the Netherlands

Dit bericht kan informatie bevatten die niet voor u is bestemd. Indien u niet de geadresseerde bent of dit bericht abusievelijk aan u is verzonden, wordt u

verzocht dat aan de afzender te melden en het bericht te verwijderen. Het RIVM aanvaardt geen aansprakelijkheid voor schade, van welke aard ook, die

verband houdt met risico's verbonden aan het elektronisch verzenden van berichten.

www.rivm.nl De zorg voor morgen begint vandaag

This message may contain information that is not intended for you. If you are not the addressee or if this message was sent to you by mistake, you are

requested to inform the sender and delete the message. RIVM accepts no liability for damage of any kind resulting from the risks inherent in the electronic

transmission of messages.

www.rivm.nl/en Committed to health and sustainability

Dit bericht kan informatie bevatten die niet voor u is besternd. Indien u niet de geadresseerde bent of dit bericht abusievelijk aan u is verzonden, wordt u

verzocht dat aan de afzender te melden en het bericht te verwijderen. Het RIVM aanvaardt geen aansprakelijkheid voor schade, van welke aard ook, die

verband houdt met risico's verbonden aan het elektronisch verzenden van berichten.

www.rivm.nl De zorg voor morgen begint vandaag

This message may contain information that is not intended for you. If you are not the addressee or if this message was sent to you by mistake, you are

requested to inform the sender and delete the message. RIVM accepts no liability for damage of any kind resulting from the risks inherent in the electronic

transmission of messages.

www.rivm.nl/en Committed to health and sustainability



ce. HEE. 6222

To: Eg — EI ov. EEN oFrom:

Sent: Tue 7/12/2022 11:05:55 AM

Subject: RE: offerte monkeypocs

Received: Tue 7/12/2022 11:05:55 AM

Hi RX)

2 zaken:

+ Wat betreft de logistieke kosten is er een hoop onbekend. Waar ik nu de prijs voor weet is het zelf

transporteren van de vaccins naar 1 a 2 locaties in Amsterdam. Echter, VWS wil in de offerte de prijs voor de

landelijke distributie. Dit dienen we met Movianto in te regelen. Een gesprek met hen wordt z.s.m. ingepland,
maar mijn verwachting is dat dit gesprek niet deze week nog ingepland kan worden.

¢ Wat betreft de kosten van naalden: NEEzou jij kunnen checken 6f we naalden kunnen leveren

voor Imvanex en wat de kosten zullen zijn voor 64.000 naalden?

Met vriendelijke groet,

Dienst Vaccinvoorziening en Preventieprogramma’s (RIVM-DVP)

Rijksinstituut voor Volksgezondheid en Milieu

A. van Leeuwenhoeklaan 9 | 3721 MA | Bilthoven |
Postbus 1 | 3720 BA | Bilthoven

From:[CACCR @ vm n>Sent: dinsdag 12 juli 2022 09:32

cc:INETvm. >
Subject: RE: offerte monkeypocs

Hi,
1k deel nog even de info die ik heb.

¢ ICT kosten, er is vooralsnog besloten om via losse (excel/acces) bestanden te gaan werken. Dit is blijkbaar
de snelste oplossing. Men wil ernaar streven om binnen 2 weken het eerste vaccin gezet te hebben.

¢ Vaccinkosten (aanvullen van voorraad) zit nog niet in de opdracht, die zou separaat lopen. Er is wel besloten

om aan de JP mee te doen.

* VWS wil ook graag dat kosten vaan naalden worden opgenomen (kunnen we dat net als bij COVID leveren)?
Dit omdat ze aan het kijken zijn naar de mogelijkheid om enkel P kosten direct vanuit VWS aan GGD te

vergoeden (onder de opdracht van COVID), Ze willen dan niet nog materiele kosten apart erbij vergoeden
* De betaling aan GGD gaat of via VWS, of via RIVM en dan via de stromen van LCI (ws via SOA). LCI neemt

deze kosten PM op in offerte

« Communicatie campagne verloopt via Soa Aids NL, zij hebben ruime ervaring met het bereiken van deze

doelgroep.

Idd eind deze week moet er een offerte klaarliggen. Op inhoud kan de brief gevolgd worden, het gaat om de kosten

in de offerte.

1k kreeg nog de vraag of deze kosten wellicht van het calamiteitenpotje kant. Ik denk het niet, maar check het toch

even.

Groeten,

Verzonden: dinsdag 12 juli 2022 08:25

Aan; rivm.nl>

ccIE- v-.» [EE--.->
Onderwerp: RE: offerte monkeypocs

Hoi [ED

Inderdaad niet echt handig dat het zo snel moet

Maar de vragen zijn:
1. Hoeveel vaccins/pillen (wat gaan we gebruiken?) hebben we nodig (doelgroep is x mensen, dosering is x
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vaccins)
2. Wat kost het vaccin, inclusief btw, hoeveel hebben we er nodig en wanneer (2022? Qok 2023)
3. Wat denken we aan P inzet nodig te hebben (overzichtje met namen/functie en aantal uren in 2022 en evt

ook in 2023)
4. Zijn er nog materiele kosten (opslag. handling, distributie)

Is er noodzaak voor externe inhuur

Betalen wij de GGD nog een vergoeding voor hun werk

Wordt er nog een communicatie campagne opgezet

ICT kosten, zet ik in aparte mailoo

NO
Met vriendelijke groet,

5.1.2.

Financieel Controller

Stafdienst Financien Control en Inkoop
Afdeling Control & Financien

Telefoonfgif&X afwezig op vrijdag)
afwezig op vrijdag)

Van: 0

Verzonden: maandag 11 juli 2022 17:06

Aan: rivm.nl>

CC: rivm.nl>

Onderwerp: RE: offerte monkeypocs

Hoi

Maandag 18 juli is te laat voor de LCI aangezien ze eind van de week de offerte naar VWS willen sturen. Zowel DVP

als LCI maken een offerte en sturen deze naar VWS. 5.1.2 heeft vandaag een meeting met VWS over de

offerte, wellicht kan je via haar nog meer te horen krijgen.
Ik ben komende dagen voornamelijk per email te bereiken. Is het een idee dat jij je vragen opstuurt en dat ik ze

beantwoord?

1k he EEX even in de CC gezet aangezien het deel ‘registratie’ mogelijk ook door DVP geregeld gaat worden en

dat dus ook in de offerte mee moet worden genomen.

Mocht het per email echt niet kunnen, kan ik even uit de cursus stappen.
Met vriendelijke groet,

Dienst Vaccinvoorziening en Preventieprogramma’s (RIVM-DVP)
Rijksinstituut voor Volksgezondheid en Milieu

A. van Leeuwenhoeklaan 9 | 3721 MA | Bilthoven |
Postbus 1 | 3720 BA | Bilthoven

trom: IEEE
Sent: maandag 11 juli 2022 08:49

To:IEEECNiv. >
Subject: RE: offerte monkeypocs

Beste

Ik ben er inderdaad mee bezig. Ik heb van morgen t/m donderdag een externe cursus, maar ik zie nu dat je ‘m op

a.s. maandag hebt gezet, helemaal goed.
Tot dan.

Met vriendelijke groet,

Dienst Vaccinvoorziening en Preventieprogramma’s (RIVM-DVP)

Rijksinstituut voor Volksgezondheid en Milieu

A. van Leeuwenhoeklaan 9 | 3721 MA | Bilthoven |
Postbus 1 | 3720 BA | Bilthoven

RE EEE EE EE EE EE EE EEE EE EE EE EE EE EE EE EE EE EE EE EEE EE EE EE EE EEEE TT
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M: +3 51.2.e

From rivm.nl>

Sent: maandag 11 juli 2022 08:45

Subject: offerte monkeypocs

BestENER)
1k begriip va at jij hier mee bezig bent

Omdat komende weken op vakantie is, neem ik zijn taak over

Kunnen we van de week even bijpraten over de offerte

Ik schiet een overleg in

Met vriendelijke groet,

Financieel Controller

Stafdienst Financien Control en Inkoop

Afdeling Control & Financien

TelefoorsAF AN afwezig op vrijdag)

@rivm.nl>

Onderwerp: RE: ter info monkeypox
De kamerbrief is inmiddels uit: https://www.riiksoverheid.nl/documenten/kamerstukken/2022/07/07/kamerbrief-over-stand-van-
zaken-apenpokken

FE size [OB DVP op basis van de brief al starten met een inschatting van kosten?

Er is vanmiddag overleg over de verdere uitvoering van vaccins. GGD gaat uitvoeren, maar nog niet helemaal

duidelijk via welke kanalen (SOA of IZ) en of RIVM hen betaald of VWS dat doet.

Zodra ik nog meer info heb, laat ik het weten.

Groeten,
Van:

Verzonden: donderdag 7 juli 2022 12:21

iD rivm.nl> rivm.nl>

Onderwerp: RE: ter info monkeypox

Er is geen offerte opgesteld, maar een indicatieve begroting die in het advies is opgenomen. Dit is niet gebruikelijk,
zeker niet omdat het nog heel hoogover is en ook een aantal posten niet zijn meegenomen. Begreep dat het een

soort wens was om in de besluitvorming mee te nemen (was hier zelf niet bij betrokken), maar dit bedrag zegt

natuurlijk weinig.
Ik vermoed dat LCI dit zelf heeft opgesteld. We moeten nu het advies van het BAO afwachten, als er besloten wordt

te vaccineren moeten we een offerte opstellen. Ik begreep al var ERE = 2 offertes gewenst zijn, een voor LCI

en een voor DVP. Zodra ik meer weet houd ik jullie op de hoogte.
Groeten

Van rivm.nl>

Verzonden: donderdag 7 juli 2022 12:00

Aan rivm.nl>

CC: rivm.nl> rivm.nl>; rivm.nl>

Onderwerp: RE: ter info monkeypox
Hi ESEEN
Ik kreeg vanmorgen de vraag vanERERgm et deze brief.

Wie heeft een offerte ingediend en op basis waarvan is dit budget vastgesteld?
Kan jij ons hier iets meer over zeggen?

Groetje

Van: rivm.nl>

Verzonden: donderdag 7 juli 2022 11:47

Onderwerp: ter info monkeypox

Ter info. Er vindt nu een BAO plaats waarin besluitvorming plaatsvindt over wel/niet vaccineren van hoogrisicogroep
monkeypox. Bij wel vaccineren zal er een add offerte opgesteld moeten worden samen met DVP. Zodra ik meer
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weet hou ik jullie op de hoogte.

Adviseur Accountmanagement CIb & DVP

RIVM | Centrum voor Infectieziektebestrijding (CIb)
Antonie van Leeuwenhoeklaan 9 | 3721 MA Bilthoven

Postbus 1 | 3720 BA Bilthoven

088 IEEERI(secretariaat cb) | osIEEE
rivm.nl | www.rivm.nl

= 08

Afwezig op vrijdag



@ggd.amsterdam.nl]

@ggd.amsterdam.nl]; god.amsterdam.nl];

@ggd.amsterdam.nl]; rivm.nl];

Sent: Fri 8/19/2022 1:40:48 PM

Subject: RE: Opschalen GGD Amsterdam

Received: Fri 8/19/2022 1:40:48 PM

EEE,
Voor nu kun IE s12e  [@) CC) aanhouden.

Met vriendelijke groet,

Dienst Vaccinvoorziening en Preventieprogramma’s (RIVM-DVP)

Rijksinstituut voor Volksgezondheid en Milieu

A. van Leeuwenhoeklaan 9 | 3721 MA | Bilthoven |
Postbus 1 | 3720 BA | Bilthoven

Sent: vrijdag 19 augustus 2022 15:40

Cc: A. A. 5.1.2e JEN @ggd.amsterdam.nl>;
<INERZEEN @ ggd .amsterdam.nl> @rivm.nl>; EEE

Subject: RE: Opschalen GGD Amsterdam

Dank voor je reactie, ik snap dat hiervoor intern overleg nodig is.

Hebjijdan toevallig de contactgegevens van jouw collega?

Fijne vakantie!

Groeten,

eam Corona

Infectieziekten

GGD Amsterdam

T

d.amsterdam.nl

Trompenburgstraat 2C, 1079 TX Amsterdam

ggd.amsterdam.nl

Verzonden: vrijdag 19 augustus 2022 15:05

>; JBN @ggd.amsterdam.nl

d.amsterdam.nl>; @rivm.nl>; ERE

Onderwerp: RE: Opschalen GGD Amsterdam

Beste [ERY

6225

Ik kan hier nu geen definitief akkoord op geven aangezien de personen waarmee ik dit wil bespreken maandag weer

beschikbaar zijn.
We komen hier dus snel op terug. Ikzelf ben na vandaag op vakantie, dus het contact zal via een collega lopen.
Met vriendelijke groet,

5.1.2e 5.1.2.e



6225
Dienst Vaccinvoorziening en Preventieprogramma’s (RIVM-DVP)

Rijksinstituut voor Volksgezondheid en Milieu

A. van Leeuwenhoeklaan 9 | 3721 MA | Bilthoven |
Postbus 1 | 3720 BA | Bilthoven

v:IE

rom[IEEE © 20. amsterdam .nl>

Sent: vrijdag 19 augustus 2022 13:05

>; 5.1.2e JEEBY @ged.amsterdam.ni>
<P<BMWEN@ ood.amsterdam.nl>; ll (@ god.amsterdam.nl @rivi.nl>

Subject: RE: Opschalen GGD Amsterdam

We hebben tot nu toe ruim 2.600 vaccinaties gezet, vanwege het feit dat er nog geen systeem was hebben we mensen uvitnodigingen

gestuurd met een tijdsblok waarop ze moesten komen. Dit heeft ertoe geleid dat de no show op ongeveer 40% zit. Op dit moment is er

natuurlijk wel een systeem mét afspraakmogelijkheid waardoor de no shows naar beneden gaan (1 of 2 mensen per dag die niet op

komen dagen). Vanwege vakantie en dergelijke is het voor veel mensen niet mogelijk geweest om op hun tijdsblok te komen, zij krijgen
nu ook de mogelijkheid om via iMPeX een afspraak te plannen. We kunnen nu dus ook beter inschatten hoeveel mensen er per week

komen. Daarnaast zijn de uitnodigingen voor de doelgroepen 1C en 2 ook de deur uit, dat zijn er ook ruim 8.000.

en ik houden rekening met bestellen met het aantal flacons dat nog in de koelkast ligt, we kijken naar het aantal mensen dat is

vitgenodigd en halen de voorraad in onze koelkast daar nog vanaf. Vanaf nu wordt dat iets makkelijker, omdat we iMPex hebben en

daar dagaantallen uit kunnen halen. Helaas zijn de doosjes natuurlijk behoorlijk groot voor de aantallen doses dat erin zit, waardoorje
gewoon heel snel een volle koelkast hebt. Alsje dan een cold chain incident hebt met vaccin dat ontzettend schaars is, hebben we

gewoon een probleem. Ik hoop dan ook datertoch in 2 of zelfs 3 keer geleverd kan worden op het moment dat de opschaling nog groter
wordt (in week 35). Hierbij zijn zowel jullie als wij gebaat, we willen immers geen vaccin verlies. Wellicht kan er iets geregeld worden met

de vervoerders vanuit COVID, zij rijden elke dag vit.

De flacons die op dit moment in de koelkast liggen hebben de volgende THT-datum:

* 1149, batchnummer: FDP00006, houdbaarheidsdatum: 27-09-2022

* 2100, batchnummer: FDPO0006, houdbaarheidsdatum: 27-09-2022

Houdbaarheid van beide leveringen is dus hetzelfde. We krijgen vandaag nog een levering, die heb ik nog niet binnen.

Voor aankomende dagen (vrijdag-zaterdag-zondag) hebben we goo slots open. Vanaf a.s. maandag 22 augustus komen sowieso de

eerste mensen terug voor de 2°ronde. We hebben 400 slots per dag open (die dus al gedeeltelijk gevuld zijn door 2° ronde afspraken), in

totaal: 2.800 afsprakenslots voor aankomende week.

Het opkomstpercentage kan ik je helaas niet vertellen, dat is echt afhankelijk van het animo voor de vaccinatie.

We zien nu helaas (nog) geen volle agenda in iMPeX, maar het is natuurlijk vakantieperiode. Het is dus echt koffiedik kijken. en ik

hebben dagelijks contact met [IEEvan het landelijke callcenter, zij zien elke dag meer telefoontjes binnen komen dus dat is

een goed teken.

Door juist in week 35, 2 of3 leveringen in de week in te stellen, bouw je een soort buffer in. Op het moment dat wij zien dat de slots niet

vollopen en er dus voldoende vaccin in de koelkast ligt, kunnenaEen ik met jou schakelen en aangeven dat de vaccins niet

uitgereden hoeven te worden. Hiermee voorkomen we dat er teveel in de koelkast ligt én dat wij vaccin overhouden dat wellicht beter

ingezet kan worden in andere regio’s. Op deze manier werkt het eigenlijk ook bij de COVID vaccinaties en dat werkt al 1,5 jaar goed.

Hien en EES kijken wat de voorraad is, lezen uit hoeveel afspraken er staan en op basis daarvan worden er ritten gepland. Als we een

soort gelijke werkwijze aanhouden, dat kan al zijn door middel van een mailtje vanuit BEESen mij, heb jij ook meer zicht op waterin

onze koelkast ligt en hoeveel afspraken er staan.

We begrijpen dat het vaccin beperkt voorradig is, GGD Amsterdam heeft de grootste doelgroep (rekenen op ongeveer 11.500 personen)
waardoor het voor ons, maar ook zeker voor jullie, lastig is om in te schatten wat de aantallen gaan doen. Daarnaast hebben we geen

grip op hoe snel de uitnodigingen worden verzonden, aangezien dat door de huisartsen en hiv-behandelcentra gebeurd. Ook zien we

nog steeds aanmeldingen vanuit de huisartsen binnen stromen, dus we hebben ook nog steeds geen definitief aantal van de doelgroep
die in aanmerking komt voor een vaccinatie.

Hopelijk geeft bovenstaande wat extra informatie over de problemen waar wij tegenaan lopen.
Mocht er nog iets onduidelijk zijn, dan weetje mij te vinden.

Groeten,
5.1.2¢

51.2.e eam Corona

Infectieziekten

GGD Amsterdam
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T 5.1.2e

AEE @ggd.amsterdam.nl

Trompenburgstraat 2C, 1079 TX Amsterdam

ggd.amsterdam.nl

Van: 5.1.2e

Verzonden: vrijdag 19 augustus 2022 11:34

ran BEGETS A. ggd.amsterdam.nl>

ggd.amsterdam.nl>;

Onderwerp: RE: Opschalen GGD Amsterdam

Goedemorgen [EEE
Bedankt voor je bericht.

Het baart me zorgen dat jullie continu blijven bijbestellen terwijl ik hieronder lees dat er een hoog no show

percentage is. Zoals jullie ongetwijfeld weten, is dit vaccin beperkt voorradig en na uitleveren 8 weken houdbaar.

Ik wil beste meedenken in een eventuele tweewekelijkse levering (3 gaat niet lukken). Maar daarvoor wil ik wel

graag een goede argumentatie hebben van de noodzaak. Concreet zou ik willen weten:

e Wat jullie actuele voorraad is (uitgesplitst op houdbaarheid)
¢ Wat tot nu toe de opkomst is (%)
e+ Wat de verwachting is qua opkomst gedurende de opschalingsweek.

rivm.nl>

@rivm.nl>

Alvast bedankt voor je reactie.

Met vriendelijke groet,

5.1.2e 512e

EE EE EE EE EE EE EE EE EE EE EE EE EE EEE EE EE EE EE EE EE ET EEE EE TET EE

Dienst Vaccinvoorziening en Preventieprogramma’s (RIVM-DVP)

Rijksinstituut voor Volksgezondheid en Milieu

A. van Leeuwenhoeklaan 9 | 3721 MA | Bilthoven |
Postbus 1 | 3720 BA | Bilthoven

Fro 5.1.2.e CAPLIN@ pood.amsterdam.nl>

Sent: vrijdag 19 augustus 2022 10:51

Coy ggd.amsterdam.nl>; EE 022d amsterdam n> TGR
d.amsterdam.nl>

Subject: RE: Opschalen GGD Amsterdam

Goedemorgen JE,
Het besluit is genomen en we gaan in de week van 29 augustus t/m 2 september hele diensten (van 0g:00-16:00 uur) MPX-vaccinaties

zetten.

Dit betekent dat we ruimte hebben voor 1.000 personen per dag.

Enige vraag vanuit ons is of je de levering kunt opknippen, omdat het anders simpelweg niet in onze koelkast past. Een beetje het nadeel

van een dosis per flacon...
Als het goed is heeft [REY ook al contact gehad met EEE hierover. Wij zijn vanuit onze kant nog aan het kijken of er een extra koelkast

op korte termijn kan komen, alleen lost dat niet alle problemen op wanneer er bijvoorbeeld stroomuitval is. Met zulke hoge aantallen

vaccins kunnen we dan simpelweg de cold chain niet waarborgen omdat het niet in mobiele koelboxen past (althans dan hebje
minimaal 20 van die boxen nodig en die hebben we niet op onze locatie).
Kun jij mij laten weten of je het in 2 of misschien zelfs 3 keer kunt leveren. Ik zaljemaandag voor 12:00 uur laten weten om hoeveel

doses het dan gaat.
We vaccineren dit weekend natuurlijk ook nog en hebben nog behoorlijk wat in de koelkast staan vanwege het hoge no show

percentage. Dus ik kan je maandag precies vertellen hoeveel we dan nodig hebben voor week 35.

Alvast bedankt!

Groeten,

eam Corona

Infectieziekten

GGD Amsterdam
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T 5.1.2e

CREE 3) gd. amsterdam.nl

Trompenburgstraat 2C, 1079 TX Amsterdam

ggd.amsterdam.nl
Van: HEE ivm.0>

Verzonden: vrijdag 19 augustus 2022 09:48

Aan: IEEE IEE © ccd amsterdam nl>

Onderwerp: FW: Opschalen GGD Amsterdam

Beste |EXEZ).
In afwezigheid van stuur ik je onderstaande vraag door. Weet jij het antwoord?

Met vriendelijke groet,

Dienst Vaccinvoorziening en Preventieprogramma’s (RIVM-DVP)
Rijksinstituut voor Volksgezondheid en Milieu

A. van Leeuwenhoeklaan 9 | 3721 MA | Bilthoven |
Postbus 1 | 3720 BA | Bilthoven

i

trom: IEEESent: vrijdag 19 augustus 2022 09:46

.amsterdam.nl>

ggd.amsterdam.nl>

Subject: Opschalen GGD Amsterdam

Goedemorgen FEES,
vertelde me eerder deze week dat er gisteren een besluit zou worden genomen of Amsterdam eenmalig een

week gaat opschalen met vaccinaties t.b.v. MPX.

Wat was de uitkomst van het besluit? Dan kan ik dat nog even afstemmen met onze logistiek.
Met vriendelijke groet,

Dienst Vaccinvoorziening en Preventieprogramma’s (RIVM-DVP)

Rijksinstituut voor Volksgezondheid en Milieu

A. van Leeuwenhoeklaan 9 | 3721 MA | Bilthoven |
Postbus 1 | 3720 BA | Bilthoven

Dit bericht kan informatie bevatten die niet voor u is bestemd. Indien u niet de geadresseerde bent of dit bericht abusievelijk aan u is verzonden, wordt u

verzocht dat aan de afzender te melden en het bericht te verwijderen. Het RIVM aanvaardt geen aansprakelijkheid voor schade, van welke aard ook, die

verband houdt met risico's verbonden aan het elektronisch verzenden van berichten.

www.rivm.nl De zorg voor morgen begint vandaag

This message may contain information that is not intended for you. If you are not the addressee or if this message was sent to you by mistake, you are

requested to inform the sender and delete the message. RIVM accepts no liability for damage of any kind resulting from the risks inherent in the electronic

transmission of messages.

www.rivm.nl/en Committed to health and sustainability
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verband houdt met risico's verbonden aan het elektronisch verzenden van berichten.
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To: @rivm.nl]
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From:

Sent: Thur 7/28/2022 12:16:59 PM

Subject: RE: Opzet bericht naar GGD nav CCI

Received: Thur 7/28/2022 12:17:00 PM

Zou ik nog een bevestiging kunnen krijgen?
Vaccins kunnen in theorie al gebruikt worden op dit moment.

Met vriendelijke groet,

Dienst Vaccinvoorziening en Preventieprogramma’s (RIVM-DVP)

Rijksinstituut voor Volksgezondheid en Milieu

A. van Leeuwenhoeklaan 9 | 3721 MA | Bilthoven |
Postbus 1 | 3720 BA | Bilthoven

rromESET
Sent: donderdag 28 juli 2022 11:12

cc JEAECI ero;IEC.i>
Subject: Opzet bericht naar GGD nav CCl

[EER
Bij deze de opzet van de mail die ik graag aan de GGDen die afgelopen maandag besteld hebben, wil sturen n.a.v.

het cold chain incident dat gisteren heeft plaatsgevonden:
Geachte lezer,
Via deze weg willen wij u informeren over een cold chain incident dat zich heeft voltrokken 27-jul-2022. Op de

genoemde datum heeft de Imvanex die vandaag 28 juli geleverd wordt, in een koeling gestaan die een

temperatuurexcursie heeft doorgemaakt. De van het RIVM heeft het incident beoordeeld, en

aangegeven dat dit incident geen impact heeft op de kwaliteit van het product.
Echter is met dit cold chain incident wel de maximale TOR (Time out refrigerator) bereikt en zal het product dus,
indien er een nieuw cold chain incident optreedt, direct afgekeurd moeten worden. Gelieve hier extra attent op

te zijn bij het gebruik van deze vaccins. De melding in de richtlijn dat het vaccin maximaal 1 uur bij

kamertemperatuur te bewaren is, komt per direct te vervallen.

Het betreft de leveringen met een houdbaarheid van 16-sep-2022 en 20-sep-2022.

Graag hoor ik of we dit bericht zo naar de betreffende GGDen kan communiceren.

Met vriendelijke groet,

Dienst Vaccinvoorziening en Preventieprogramma’s (RIVM-DVP)

Rijksinstituut voor Volksgezondheid en Milieu

A. van Leeuwenhoeklaan 9 | 3721 MA | Bilthoven |
Postbus 1 | 3720 BA | Bilthoven



@rivm.nl]

6:49:24 AM

Subject: RE: Overleg Movianto t.b.v. campagne apenpokken

Received: Thur 7/7/2022 6:49:25 AM

Op verzoek vari agi ik graag onderstaande mail ook naar jou sturen.

Zou jij op korte termijn een afspraak met Movianto kunnen inplannen waarbij zowel d an Movianto en onze

cige JERER kan aansluiten?

Dit eerste gesprek zal vooral inventariserend zijn qua mogelijkheden bij Movianto, want ik verwacht dat ze op korte

termijn geen rol van betekenis kunnen spelen. Wellicht op de langere termijn wel.

Alvast bedankt.

Met vriendelijke groet,

Dienst Vaccinvoorziening en Preventieprogramma’s (RIVM-DVP)
Rijksinstituut voor Volksgezondheid en Milieu

A. van Leeuwenhoeklaan 9 | 3721 MA | Bilthoven |
Postbus 1 | 3720 BA | Bilthoven

From 51.2.e

Sent: dinsdag 5 juli 2022 15:22

@rivm.nl>

Cc: QP-RIVME Drivm.nl>

Subject: Overleg Movianto t.b.v. campagne apenpokken

Hoi

Met eb ik enige tijd geleden een gesprek met Movianto gehad over het eventueel uitleveren van het vaccin

Imvanex t.b.v. het apenpokkenvirus. Na dit gesprek leken de uitleveringen snel af te nemen en was de noodzaak

niet meer hoog, totdat ik afgelopen week hoorde dat er een grootschalige campagne opgestart gaat worden om

hoog-risico mensen preventief te vaccineren met Imvanex.

Graag zou ik daarom met Movianto om tafel willen gaan om de mogelijkheden te bespreken. De eerste indruk is dat

het inregelen via Movianto als eerste oplossing te laat zal zijn, maar op de langere termijn kunnen zij ons zeker

helpen
Zou jij op korte termijn een overleg met Movianto kunnen (laten) inplannen samen met onzeBE d an

Movianto?

Alvast bedankt.

Met vriendelijke groet,

Dienst Vaccinvoorziening en Preventieprogramma’s (RIVM-DVP)

Rijksinstituut voor Volksgezondheid en Milieu

A. van Leeuwenhoeklaan 9 | 3721 MA | Bilthoven |
Postbus 1 | 3720 BA | Bilthoven

6228
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To: 5.1.2e @rivm.nl]
From: 5.1.2.e

Sent: Fri 7/22/2022 10:55:09 AM

Subject: RE: Protocol Imvanex voor labelen laatste versie

Received: Fri 7/22/2022 10:55:09 AM

Bedankt!

Met vriendelijke groet,

Dienst Vaccinvoorziening en Preventieprogramma’s (RIVM-DVP)

Rijksinstituut voor Volksgezondheid en Milieu

A. van Leeuwenhoeklaan 9 | 3721 MA | Bilthoven |
Postbus 1 | 3720 BA | Bilthoven

From:IESE© rivm. nl >
Sent: vrijdag 22 juli 2022 12:37

To:IEE:+. EC n>Subject: Re: Protocol Imvanex voor labelen laatste versie

riEE

Bij deze.

Groeten,

eroSCREEN
Sent: Friday, 22 July 2022 12:31:15

To: 512e

Subject: RE: Protocol Imvanex voor labelen laatste versie

Hi ERE

Zie bijgevoegd.
Met vriendelijke groet,

Dienst Vaccinvoorziening en Preventieprogramma’s (RIVM-DVP)

Rijksinstituut voor Volksgezondheid en Milieu

A. van Leeuwenhoeklaan 9 | 3721 MA | Bilthoven |
Postbus 1 | 3720 BA | Bilthoven

rivm.nl>

Sent: vrijdag 22 juli 2022 11:51

Subject: Protocol Imvanex voor labelen laatste versie

Hi 5.1.2.e

Hierbij de laatste versie van het protocol voor het labelen van de Imvanex welke wat mij betreft gebruikt kan

worden.

zou jij het batch nummer, huidige expiratie datum, datum van ontdooien en nieuwe expiratie datum na

ontdooien willen invullen?

En daarna het protocol ondertekend naar[EEEXIvillen sturen?

@EEEFEE ou jij dit protocol na bovenstaande info vaniEXvillen tekenen vandaag? Het ondertekenen graag aan
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de bovenzijde van elke pagina.
Bedankt!

En mochten er vragen zijn over het protocol of bijzonderheden zijn tijdens het ompakken dan laat maar weten.

Aanwezig: maandag t/m donderdag
www.rivm.nl | RIVM, de zorg voor morgen, begint vandaag.

NB bij bezoek aan het RIVM dientu zich te legitmeren (geldige Rijkspas/geldig Identiteitsbewijs).
Indien geen geldig identiteitsbewijs kan worden getoond, wordt de toegang tot het RIVM geweigerd.

Lzgitimatiebewijzen van andere organisaties worden niet geaccepteerd.



To: 5106 @rivm.nl]
From:

Sent: Mon 7/18/2022 12:21:02 PM

Subject: RE: raming bestellingen

Received: Mon 7/18/2022 12:21:02 PM

Meer kan je niet doen, dank!

Met vriendelijke groet,

Dienst Vaccinvoorziening en Preventieprogramma’s (RIVM-DVP)

Rijksinstituut voor Volksgezondheid en Milieu

A. van Leeuwenhoeklaan 9 | 3721 MA | Bilthoven |
Postbus 1 | 3720 BA | Bilthoven

trom[EET- vr.
Sent: maandag 18 juli 2022 14:20

To:EETRR - ivr. >
Subject: RE: raming bestellingen

Hangt af van wat ik binnen krijg... ik doe m’'n best!
i

kind regards,

Senior beleidsadviseur/senior policy advisor

RI) oa, hiv & seksuele gezondheid | EXERT HIV & sexual health

Bereikbaar op maandag, dinsdag, donderdag en vrijdag

RIVM/Netherlands Institute for Public Health and the Environment

Antonie van Leeuwenhoeklaan 9/postbus 1/3720 BA Bilthoven, The Netherlands

Sent: maandag 18 juli 2022 14:16

@rivm.nl>

Subject: RE: raming bestellingen

Beste |EXEXN
Dank voor je snelle reactie.

Ik heb te horen gekregen dat het support center morgen genoeg tijd heeft om alle locaties te bellen, dus als de lijst

uiterlijk morgen gedeeld kan worden, zou dat echt super zijn.
Met vriendelijke groet,

Dienst Vaccinvoorziening en Preventieprogramma’s (RIVM-DVP)

Rijksinstituut voor Volksgezondheid en Milieu

A. van Leeuwenhoeklaan 9 | 3721 MA | Bilthoven |
Postbus 1 | 3720 BA | Bilthoven

dubbel met 6047

primal ro SEEN
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rvSETSo + EXEX]SEND) rivm.nl]
From:

Sent: Tue 7/19/2022 6:47:35 AM

Subject: RE: raming bestellingen

Received: Tue 7/19/2022 6:47:36 AM

Goedemorgenfiad
In het geval van een recall zal onze [EAR in samenwerking met mijzelf de afnemers (GGD) informeren. Dit wordt

inderdaad op basis van het batchnummer gedaan.
Het klopt wat je zegt dat de GGD vervolgens de individuele cliénten zal moeten benaderen aangezien wij zelf geen

gegevens hebben. Mocht het product al toegediend zijn, zal er afstemming met een medisch adviseur moeten

plaatsvinden om de situatie te beoordelen.

Met vriendelijke groet,

Dienst Vaccinvoorziening en Preventieprogramma’s (RIVM-DVP)

Rijksinstituut voor Volksgezondheid en Milieu

A. van Leeuwenhoeklaan 9 | 3721 MA | Bilthoven |
Postbus 1 | 3720 BA | Bilthoven

51.2e @rivm.nl>

Sent: maandag 18 juli 2022 18:33

ToIEEECI © iv. >
Cc ERCrv. >;I Er - I>; IEEE
IEEETeiv nl>
Subject: RE: raming bestellingen

H

Volgens mij is het de bedoeling dat we de GGD geen kosten in rekening brengen, maar alles aan VWS offreren. VWS wil zo min

mogelijk rechtstreeks aan GGD-en uitbetalen. Vandaar ook hun verzoek om naalden mee te leveren.

Nog een vraag over de normale wijze van een recall. Ik neem aan dat wij op basis van een batchnummer en leveringen de GGD

benaderen en dat aan hen is om individuele cliénten te benaderen zo nodig. Klopt dat? Wij registreren centraal namelijk geen op

de persoon te herleiden gegevens.

Met vriendelijke groet,

Datum: 18 juli 2022 om 12:53:14 CEST

Onderwerp: RE: raming bestellingen

2 rivm.nl>

dubbel met 6047

6233
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To: 5126 @rivm.nl]
From:

Sent: Tue 7/19/2022 7:58:13 AM

Subject: RE: richtlijn en vraag farmaceut

Received: Tue 7/19/2022 7:58:13 AM

IEEE
Hierbij het antwoord van de leverancier op de vraag hoe Imvanex gebruikt dient te worden voor of na anesthesie /

bloedproducten:
An interval of 2 weeks for anesthesia after vaccination with attenuated live vaccines is recommended by some authorities, because

certain adverse events, which may complicate the postoperative assessment (e.g. fever), can appear up to 2 weeks after

administration of these vaccines. The delayed reactions can occur due to the replication of the attenuated viruses.

As MVA-BN (Imvanex) is not replicating in human cells delayed adverse events are not expected.

Indeed, in the clinical trials with MVA-BN the incidence of pyrexia was very low in the time 8 days and later after administration of

the vaccine.

The recommended interval between providing serum products and attenuated live vaccine is due to the potential for passive

transfer of immunoglobulin (IgG) to affect the replication of the attenuated virus and therefore the immune response to the

vaccine.

This should not be an issue with MVA-BN as it is not replicating in human cells.

In short, we think that MVA-BN can be treated the same way as inactivated vaccines in these guidelines.
Met vriendelijke groet,

Dienst Vaccinvoorziening en Preventieprogramma’s (RIVM-DVP)

Rijksinstituut voor Volksgezondheid en Milieu

A. van Leeuwenhoeklaan 9 | 3721 MA | Bilthoven |
Postbus 1 | 3720 BA | Bilthoven

Sent: donderdag 14 juli 2022 12:32

Subject: richtlijn en vraag farmaceut

H

Hierbij de laatste versie van de richtlijn. Daarhiij aag of jullie paragraaf 4.2 en hoofdstuk 5 willen schrijven en

helemaal definitief willen maken. Er staan van en ook nog wat vragen voor jullie in de kantlijn.
Aanvullend had ik nog de volgende vraag: hoe gaan wel om met intervallen met anesthesie en bloedproducten? Op
de site 5. Contra-indicaties | Rijksvaccinatieprogramma.nl staan o.a. onderstaande algemene info. Ik vraag mij af wat we

moeten aanhouden?

* Anesthesie: bij levend verzwakte vaccins (bijv BMR) wordt een interval tussen vaccinatie en anesthesie 2

weken aangehouden. En tussen anesthesie en vaccinatie geen.

Bij geinactiveerde vaccins wordt een interval tussen vaccinatie en anesthesie 48 uur aangehouden. En tussen

anesthesie en vaccinatie geen.

* Bloedproducten: bij levend verzwakte vaccin wordt er een interval tussen het bloedproduct waarna vaccin

gezegd ‘interval in overleg met medisch adviseur’ en tussen vaccin waarna bloedproduct 2 weken.

Bij geinactiveerde vaccin wordt geen interval aangehouden (zowel bij bloedproduct eerst waarna vaccin en

andersom).
Gezien Imvanex een levend virus bevat maar niet kan repliceren vraag ik mij dus af of we even voorzichtig moeten

zijn conform de regels van levend verzwakte vaccins of dat dat toch niet hoeft?

Met vriendelijke groet,

512e

senior adviseur richtijnen

CIb | Landelijke Coordinatie Infectieziektebestrijding
Rijksinstituut voor Volksgezondheid en Milieu



Antonie van Leeuwenhoeklaan 9 | 3721 MA Bilthoven
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Postbus 1 | 3720 BA Bilthoven
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@rivm. ni]; IEEE ivm.ni]
6244

To:

Cc:

From: 1.2.

Sent: Fri 7/22/2022 8:29:41 AM

Subject: RE: spuiten en naalden beschikbaar voor Imvanex

Received: Fri 7/22/2022 8:29:42 AM

Correct.

Met vriendelijke groet,

Dienst Vaccinvoorziening en Preventieprogramma’s (RIVM-DVP)

Rijksinstituut voor Volksgezondheid en Milieu

A. van Leeuwenhoeklaan 9 | 3721 MA | Bilthoven |
Postbus 1 | 3720 BA | Bilthoven

From:[NCrv nl>
Sent: vrijdag 22 juli 2022 10:27

To rv.IEEEv1
@rivm.nl>

Subject: RE: spuiten en naalden beschikbaar voor Imvanex

Jullie leveren het vaccin tussen 2 — 8 graden aan, dus dan is die al ontdooit. Dan lijkt mij dat ik niks hoef te zeggen

om een bepaalde toedieningstemperatuur?
Met vriendelijke groet,

5.1.2.e

senior adviseur richtijnen

CIb | Landelijke Coordinatie Infectieziektebestrijding

Rijksinstituut voor Volksgezondheid en Milieu

Antonie van Leeuwenhoeklaan 9 | 3721 MA Bilthoven

Postbus 1 | 3720 BA Bilthoven

@rivm.n|>

@rivm.nl>

Onderwerp: RE: spuiten en naalden beschikbaar voor Imvanex

dubbel 6830



To:

EC om.)
6248

From:

Sent: Thur 8/4/2022 2:50:34 PM

Subject: RE: Tecovirimat

Received: Thur 8/4/2022 2:50:34 PM

Beste [JEEEXN
Wat mij betreft prima om m’n mailadres te noemen. Ik wee {BEM nderdaad te vinden.

Geniet van je verlof!

Met vriendelijke groet,

Dienst Vaccinvoorziening en Preventieprogramma’s (RIVM-DVP)

Rijksinstituut voor Volksgezondheid en Milieu

A. van Leeuwenhoeklaan 9 | 3721 MA | Bilthoven |
Postbus 1 | 3720 BA | Bilthoven

FromIERIElumc.n IIESEXIR umc.nl>
Sent: donderdag 4 augustus 2022 16:47

To{CECIvm ni
Subject: RE: Tecovirimat

Beste [ENIEXA
Ik wil voor mijn collega’s in het land (en omdat ik over een week met zwangerschapsverlof ben) op onze website van de NVZA een

(intern) bericht plaatsen voor mijn inkoopcollega’s wat de route op het moment is om tecovirimat te bestellen (nu het nog niet in

NL op voorraad is). Ik zet daar sowieso de emailadressen van de mensen bij Siga bij, maar is het handig om jouw emailadres daar ok

bij te zetten als evt escalatiemogelijkheid (of van iemand anders van het rRivM) EEE =n VWS zei dat ik jou misschien

beter kon noemen en jij evt wel weer via hem kan escaleren.

Groeten,

IEEEi uisapotheker - epidemioloog | ziekenhuisapotheker en senior onderzoeker | IE  si2e |
Afd. Klinische Farmacie en Toxicologie en afd. Klinische Epidemiologic | LUMC, Leiden | t: (07: IEEE
From IEREONN © rivm .n >

Sent: woensdag 3 augustus 2022 10:23

Subject: RE: Tecovirimat

este IEEE
Geen dank, escaleren naar VWS was het enige wat ik kon doen, want ik kreeg Frankrijk zelf ook niet aan de lijn.

Hopelijk zal de tecovirimat zsm aan onze eigen voorraad toegevoegd worden.

Groeten,

van [JEEEE> lumc.ni lumc.nl>

Datum: 3 augustus 2022 om 10:00:35 CEST

Aan: rivm.nl>

Onderwerp: RE: Tecovirimat

Beste[ EM
Vannacht is de tecovirimat in het LUMC aangekomen, bedankt nog voor de hulp (en het denk ik escaleren naar VWS).

Groeten,

| size
OEhuisapotheker - epidemioloog | ziekenhuisapotheker en senior onderzoeker | 8 size |

- Toxicologie en afd. Klinische Epidemiologie | LUMC, Leiden | t: 7: | EEE
From: 512e

Sent: maandag 1 augustus 2022 16:05

To: rivm.nl>

Subject: RE: Tecovirimat

Beste



6248
Leverancier geen antwoord gekregen (op wat andere emailadressen na die niet antwoorden).

Frankrijk hebben benaderd, maar zeiden dat ze eerst een contract moesten hebben met jullie, klopt dit niet?

Groeten,

Pickenhuisapotheker - epidemioloog | ziekenhuisapotheker en senior onderzoeker | fe s12e |
Ata

een

Toxicologie en afd. Klinische Epidemiologie | LUMC, Leiden | t: (07 cEER=

From rivm.nl>

Sent: maandag 1 augustus 2022 15:53

Subject: RE: Tecovirimat

Beste

Tot op heden geen antwoord gekregen.
Even voor de bevestiging: Jullie hebben zowel de leverancier als Frankrijk benaderd met het feit dat jullie dit

product op artsenverklaring zouden willen verkrijgen?
Met vriendelijke groet,

Dienst Vaccinvoorziening en Preventieprogramma’s (RIVM-DVP)
Rijksinstituut voor Volksgezondheid en Milieu

A. van Leeuwenhoeklaan 9 | 3721 MA | Bilthoven |
Postbus 1 | 3720 BA | Bilthoven

m: +31IEE

From REA lumc.n| lumc.nl>

Sent: maandag 1 augustus 2022 12:40

To: rivm.nl>

Subject: RE: Tecovirimat

Beste EXEL]
Kan je me de status van het onderstaande laten weten?

Groeten

ziekenhuisapotheker - epidemioloog | ziekenhuisapotheker en senior onderzoeker | sic [EEE
. Klinische Farmacie en Toxicologie en afd. Klinische Epidemiologie | LUMC, Leiden | t: (07 EERE

From: 51.2.e @santepubliquefrance.fr>

Sent: zaterdag 30 juli 2022 17:39

@rivm.nl>

@santepubliguefrance.fr>;

Subject: RE: Tecovirimat

Dear

Thank you for your mail

We're waiting to have the agreement of tecorivirimat’s supplier to sell the treatement to your country and I'll get back to you then

with the contract

Best Regards,
hd 51.2.e

LN]
.

od
Sante Pharmacien Responsable Intérimaire

*® © publique Deputy Head Pharmacist

® a :

eo © France Direction Alerte et Crise

A

Agence nationale de santé publique
12 rue du Val d’'Osne 94415 Saint-Maurice Cedex France

www.santepubliquefrance.fr



6248

—in {| > ©
PROTEGEONS-NOUS

%
UNS LES AUTRES

2.5.2.4bo bere mg rrr Tenet on #rairamr dams rom toate be meter dem or member Teavie oe edhe
Sriprateroem dastivme da masse

Rl  — J vnnge wrap po a tar hii oi might
ed

HEa Te) Pna OOee Ve © ®_Oaaah ew eran 4 WREAAERS SeChiBown matin ne pat pan Fire reece ey

De rivm.nl>

Envoyé : samedi 30 juillet 2022 16:05

santepubliquefrance.fr>

: lume.nl' lumec.nl> 512.e

IEEE sate publiquefrance.fr> rivm.nl>; rivm.nl>; rivm.nl>

Objet : RE: Tecovirimat

Merci de ne pas cliquer sur les liens, de ne pas ouvrir les piécesjointes a moins d’étre sar de I'expéditeur et de
leur contenu.

Dear

My name iBTnd I work for the Dutch National Institute for Public Health and the Environment.

Please send the contract to me, so I can check it with our pharmaceutical purchasers.

Looking forward to hearing from you.

Kind regards,

Department for Vaccine Supply and Prevention Programmes (RIVM-DVP)
National Institute for Public Health and the Environment

Ministry of Health, Welfare and Sport
A. van Leeuwenhoeklaan 9 | 3721 MA | Bilthoven
Postbus 1 | 3720 BA | Bilthoven
The Netherlands

wv: +3SCE

http://www.rivm.nl/dvplogistiek

From:JNCR « < =n tepubliquefrance.fr>
Sent: zaterdag 30 juli 2022 10:33

@lumc.nl>

@santepubliguefrance.fr>;ACe:

@santepubliquefrance.fr>

Subject: RE: Tecovirimat

Dear Colleague,

We are waiting for the autorisation of the TPOXX’s manufacturer to sell the drug to your country.

We need to have a contract between Santé publique France and your National Health Agency to act the sale, who is the contact for

this contract ?

You have to transport and store the Tecovirimat between 15/25°C

Thanks

Best Regards,

Cordialement

-

r

of ® Sante Pharmacien Responsable Intérimaire

-@ ©
'

Deputy Head Pharmacist

- publique Direction Alerte et Crise

eo eo France
*
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Agence nationale de santé publique
12 rue du Val d'Osne 94415 Saint-Maurice Cedex France

www.santepubliquefrance.fr
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Sent: vrijdag 29 juli 2022 19:39

To:

Subject: Tecovirimat

Zoals afgesproken hieronder het bericht van Frankrijk met de benodigde emailadressen. Ik hoop dat het op deze manier spoedig

lukt de medicatie te ontvangen. Mijn mobiele telefoonnummer staat in mijn emailondertekening, mocht dat nodig zijn

"Dear colleagues,

lumec.nl>

Thank you for those additional information. We have transfered them to our National Public Health Agency.

Please note that you will have to identify your own carrier to come and pick up the Tecovirimat. To define logistical modalities

please contact the on duty pharmacist in our National Public Health AgencyEEE asa ntepubliguefrance. fr and

santepubliquefrance.fr to ensure adequate follow up.”

et

aa
groet, saludo kordial, kind regards,

Landelijke Coordinatie Infectieziektebestrijding

Rijksinstituut voor Volksgezondheid en Milieu

Antonie van Leeuwenhoeklaan 9 | 3721 MA Bilthoven

T+31

M +3

rivm.nl

http://www.rivm.nl

Aanwezig ma, di, wo en vr

RIVM De zorg voor morgen begint vandaag

Dit bericht kan informatie bevatten die niet voor u is bestemd. Indien u niet de geadresseerde bent of dit bericht abusievelijk aan u is verzonden, wordt u

verzocht dat aan de afzender te melden en het bericht te verwijderen. Het RIVM aanvaardt geen aansprakelijkheid voor schade, van welke aard ook, die

verband houdt met risico's verbonden aan het elektronisch verzenden van berichten.

www.rivm.nl De zorg voor morgen begint vandaag

This message may contain information that is not intended for you. If you are not the addressee or if this message was sent to you by mistake, you are

requested to inform the sender and delete the message. RIVM accepts no liability for damage of any kind resulting from the risks inherent in the electronic

transmission of messages.

www.rivm.nl/en Committed to health and sustainability

Dit bericht kan informatie bevatten die niet voor u is bestemd. Indien u niet de geadresseerde bent of dit bericht abusievelijk aan u is verzonden, wordt u

verzocht dat aan de afzender te melden en het bericht te verwijderen. Het RIVM aanvaardt geen aansprakelijkheid voor schade, van welke aard ook, d

verband houdt met risico's verbonden aan het elektronisch verzenden van berichten.



To:

PE.EE
6249

From:

Sent: Tue 7/5/2022 2:25:22 PM

Subject: RE: Tegenlezen uitvoeringsrichtlin MPX vaccinatie

Received: Tue 7/5/2022 2:25:22 PM

Bedankt!

Allemaal terechte vragen waar ikzelf ook nog geen antwoord op gekregen heb. Ik neem ze zeker nogmaals mee.

Met vriendelijke groet,

Dienst Vaccinvoorziening en Preventieprogramma’s (RIVM-DVP)

Rijksinstituut voor Volksgezondheid en Milieu

A. van Leeuwenhoeklaan 9 | 3721 MA | Bilthoven |
Postbus 1 | 3720 BA | Bilthoven

From [CAECRMo iv.n>

Sent: dinsdag 5 juli 2022 16:21

To SEI crv.» I

Subject: RE: Tegenlezen uitvoeringsrichtlijn MPX vaccinatie

Ho ERED)

Ik vind het nog niet een heel sterke richtlijn. Ik heb er her en der wat opmerkingen in gezet. Omdatjij de uitvoering
beter kent kun jij er misschien eerst even naar kijken.
Wat ik een beetje mis is: wie gaat de vaccinatie zetten? Waar gaan we afleveren? Is dat de SOA poli of de

reizigerspoli of ??? Zijn deze mensen in staat om subcutaan te vaccineren?

Hoe gaan die organisaties bestellen bij ons? Bij welke temperatuur leveren we uit? Moeten we gaan relabelen?

Moeten de vaccinaties geregistreerd? Zo ja, in welk systeem? Met welk doel?

Hoe gaat we mensen uitnodigen? Of gebeurt dat niet?

Nb. de bijlage goed vaccinbeheer is hier niet passend. Daar staan COVID specifieke situaties in beschreven. Deze

zal dan dus nog aangepast moeten worden als dat nodig is.

Met vriendelijke groet,

Logistiek coérdinatiecentrum COVID-19 vaccinatie (LCC) | plans cell |

Dienst Vaccinvoorziening en Preventieprogramma’s (RIVM-DVP)

Rijksinstituut voor Volksgezondheid en Milieu

A. van Leeuwenhoeklaan 9 | 3721 MA Bilthoven | kame IGEN
Postbus 1 | 3720 BA | Bilthoven

RYE:
510

M 06

E rivm.nl

Werkdagen: woensdag vrij

Verzonden: dinsdag 5 juli 2022 15:08

Aan rivm.nl> rivm.nl>

Onderwerp: Tegenlezen uitvoeringsrichtlijn MPX vaccinatie

Hoi 51.2.e

Indien jullie tijd hebben, wil ik jullie verzoeken om bijgevoegd document te reviewen.

Ik heb mijn punten al verwerkt. Gezien de tijd en snelheid van reviseren heb ik me vooral gefocust op hetgeen DVP

aangaat.
Als een van jullie het QP hummer weet, dan graag aanvullen op de plekken waar nu het nummer van LCC staat. Ik



heb deze zojuist nagevraagd, maar nog geen reactie.

Bedankt!

Met vriendelijke groet,

Dienst Vaccinvoorziening en Preventieprogramma’s (RIVM-DVP)

Rijksinstituut voor Volksgezondheid en Milieu

A. van Leeuwenhoeklaan 9 | 3721 MA | Bilthoven |
Postbus 1 | 3720 BA | Bilthoven

6249



To:
6252

Cc:

From:

Sent: Thur 6/30/2022 12:58:25 PM

Subject: RE: uitnodiging MPX vaccinatie campage voor aankomende vrijdag

Received: Thur 6/30/2022 12:58:25 PM

Ik ben er morgen bij JE heeft al het een en ander doorgestuurd, dus ik ben al de benodigde informatie aan het

inwinnen.

Met vriendelijke groet,

Dienst Vaccinvoorziening en Preventieprogramma’s (RIVM-DVP)

Rijksinstituut voor Volksgezondheid en Milieu

A. van Leeuwenhoeklaan 9 | 3721 MA | Bilthoven |
Postbus 1 | 3720 BA | Bilthoven

FromJCACCR « rivm.n>
Sent: woensdag 29 juni 2022 21:58

To 51.2.e @rivm.nl>

Cc 5.1.2. @rivm.nl>

Subject: uitnodiging MPX vaccinatie campage voor aankomende vrijdag

Bestel:AFA:

Zoals je wellicht hebt begrepen is er in het een recent deskundigenberaad geadviseerd om een vaccinatie campagne

te starten voor hoog risico groepen voor Monkeypox.
Jouw naam is genoemd als contactpersoon voor DVP. Ik hoop dat dat klopt.
We hopen allereerst dat je aankomende vrijdag aanwezig kan zijn. De campagne moet al op korte termijn worden

vormgegeven.

Vooruitlopend op de bijeenkomst zal[EEE vaarschiinlijk nog bij je op de lijn komen. Zij maakt een

inventarisatie van de aan de campagne gebonden kosten.

Mochtje vragen hebben, dan hoor ik het graag,

Met vriendelijke groet,

51.2.e

afdeling Preventie en bestrijding

afdeling Richtlijnontwikkeling- en implementatie

Landelijke Coordinatie Infectieziektebestrijding (LCI)
RIVM - Centrum Infectieziektebestrijding (Clb)

3720 BA Bilthoven

: oc.[IEXEEETel: 030 -JEEECE
www.rivm.nl



To: @rivm.nl]
6254

From:

Sent: Thur 7/28/2022 7:40:08 AM

Subject: RE: Uitvoeringsrichtlijn MPX vaccinatie en ondersteunende documenten

Received: Thur 7/28/2022 7:40:08 AM

Lijkt me duidelijk, ga ik het zo doorgeven.

Aangezien Movianto dit product uitsluitend transporteert (en niet opslaat/ repackt) ga ik zeggen dat we het

voorlopig niet op dezelfde manier kunnen doen.

Met vriendelijke groet,

Dienst Vaccinvoorziening en Preventieprogramma’s (RIVM-DVP)
Rijksinstituut voor Volksgezondheid en Milieu

A. van Leeuwenhoeklaan 9 | 3721 MA | Bilthoven |
Postbus 1 | 3720 BA | Bilthoven

From ENEerivm.ni>
Sent: donderdag 28 juli 2022 08:49

To:IEEE© rv n>
Subject: RE: Uitvoeringsrichtlijn MPX vaccinatie en ondersteunende documenten

+i EER
Ik neem aan datje dan met name op punt 2 va iE doelt en dan met het oog op de registratie?
COVID producten die worden geleverd via Movianto worden voorzien van pakbon met daarop de productgegevens
waaronder batchnummer en houdbaarheid. Er bestaat daarnaast een koppeling met CoronlIT via sims om de

registratie van vaccinaties te regelen. Ik begreep dat er voor Imvanex nu nog maar 1 batch is, en dat maakt het

leven wellicht makkelijker.
Beantwoordt dit je vraag? Anders even bellen? Tussen 930-1030 en 1130-1300 vandaag ben ik sowieso bereikbaar.

Met vriendelijke groet,

Rijksinstituut voor Volksgezondheid en Milieu

Antonie van Lesuwenhoeklaan 9 | Postbus 1 | 3720 BA Bilthoven

RIVM De zorg voor morgen begint vandaag!
From: rivm.nl>

Sent: woensdag 27 juli 2022 10:13

To:INNEEEEEEEED- i. >
Subject: FW: Uitvoeringsrichtlijn MPX vaccinatie en ondersteunende documenten

Zou je mij kunnen vertellen hoe het huidige proces van aanleveren batchnummers & houdbaarheid gedaan wordt

bij COVID vaccins?

Met vriendelijke groet,

Dienst Vaccinvoorziening en Preventieprogramma’s (RIVM-DVP)
Rijksinstituut voor Volksgezondheid en Milieu

A. van Leeuwenhoeklaan 9 | 3721 MA | Bilthoven |
Postbus 1 | 3720 BA | Bilthoven



van:IEF© ce dchor ni>
Verzonden: maandag 25 juli 2022 15:39

Aan SERENE o civ m.ri>; rivm.ni>

cc: IED occocho n> dghor.nl>

Onderwerp: RE: Uitvoeringsrichtlijn MPX vaccinatie en ondersteunende documenten

* Precieze naam G-standaard Imvanex

+ Inrichten proces aanleveren batchnummers & houdbaarheid, analoog aan COVID vaccins
Hartelijke groet,

ya/</Df

YG/H/O/RA
NEDERLAND

Zwarte Woud 2 E-mail BE codahorni
3524 SJ Utrecht Website : www.ggdghor.nl

Telefoon: oso JERE Twitter : @GGDGHORNL

Mobiel: os JJEEE Werkdagen : ma - vr

lk kom graag op zeer korte termijn in contact met RIVM’ers die me kunnen helpen met de onderstaande vragen.

6254



To. IEEEim
From: 512e

Sent: Tue 7/26/2022 10:11:08 AM

Subject: RE: Uitvoeringsrichtlijn MPX vaccinatie en ondersteunende documenten

Received: Tue 7/26/2022 10:11:08 AM

Imvanex staat niet geregistreerd in Z-index.

Met vriendelijke groet,

Dienst Vaccinvoorziening en Preventieprogramma’s (RIVM-DVP)

Rijksinstituut voor Volksgezondheid en Milieu

A. van Leeuwenhoeklaan 9 | 3721 MA | Bilthoven |
Postbus 1 | 3720 BA | Bilthoven

From SE ©rivm.nl>

Sent: dinsdag 26 juli 2022 09:33

To:IEEErr.
Subject: RE: Uitvoeringsrichtlijn MPX vaccinatie en ondersteunende documenten

HaX

Kleine reminder, LCCB belde me net. Zie onderstaande mail.

Thx!

Verzonden: maandag 25 juli 2022 15:54

Aan: @rivm.nl>

Onderwerp: FW: Uitvoeringsrichtlijn MPX vaccinatie en ondersteunende documenten

Ha EE
Kan je de eerste vraag beantwoorden.

raag 2 stuur ik de bestelinfo en de factsheet. Ok?

@ggdghor.nl>

juli 2022 15:39

@rivm.nl>;

Hrmm—RE:TTIE——— MPX vaccinatie en rr NErn

dubbel met 6113

6255
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